NIFS ID:CLAT18000004

Capital:

Contract ID #CQAT17000011 NIFS Entry Date: 13-JUL-18

Department: County Attorney

SERVICE: Quiside counsel

Term: from 19-DEC-17 t0 27-FEB-20

Amendment 1) Mandated Program:
2) Comptroller Approval Form
Time Extension: X Attached:
Addl Funds:X 3) CSEA Agmt, § 32 Compliance
. N
- Attached:
Blanket Resolution: 4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. v
RES# Disclosure Attached:
3) Insurance Required Y
Vendor Info: Department:
Name: Ken Maguire & Vendor ID#: 460900747 Contact Name: Daniel Gregware
Associates, PLLC

Address: 3366 Park Avenue Contact Person: Ken Maguire

Wantagh, New York 11793

Address: 1 West Street

Mineola, New York 1501

Phone: (516) 228-8400

Phone: {516} 571-1675

Routing Slip
Department NIFS Entry: X 13-JUL-18 -- MREYNOLDS
Department NIFS Approval: X 13-JUL-18 -- SBERMAN
DPW Capital Fund Approved:
OMB NIFA Approval: X 16-JUL-18 -- MWORSHAM
oMB NIFS Approval: X 16-JUL-18 -- AROMANO
County Atty. Insufande Verification: é(fl?f RE & o1 b b § {3-JUL-18 —“ DGREGWARE
County Atty. Approval to Form: X o +:13-JUL-18 - DMCDERMOTT
Dep. CE Apprové‘l’:‘}}__ T 16-JUL-18 — HWILLIAMS




Leg. Affairs Approval/Review: X 16-JUL-18 - JSCHANTZ
Legislature Approval:

Comptroller NIFS Approval:

NIFA NIFA Approval:

Contract Summary

Purpose: Amendment # 1 to contract to provide services in various matters as may be requested by the County Atiorney of his
designee in the firm's qualified areas of law. The initial assignment to thig firm is to assist the County Department of Assessment in
the "ASIE" litigation. This amendment is increasing the maxinmmm amount of the original contract and backdating the contract in
order to cover services that had commenced prior to the start date of the original contract. Services commenced prior to the start date
of the original contract because of the time sensitive nature of the services that needed to be performed. Additionally, As a result of

time sensitive services, the firm needed to commence services prior to the start date of the original contract.

Method of Procurement: Contract amendment. See procurement history below.

Procurement History: The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on February 28, 2018. This is a renewal or extension
pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP/RF(Q} (copies of the relevant pages are attached).
The original contract was entered info after a Request for Qualifications (;RFQ;) was issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide

legal services for the County has been established. The firm Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC has been added to this panel.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: $250,000.00

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted.

Advisement Information

BUDGET CODES FUNDING INDEX/OBJECT -
Fund: GEN SOURCE AMOUNT LINE CODE AMOUNT
Control: AT Revenue ATGEN1100/DESO2 | $ 250,000.00
Resp: 1100 Contract: $0.00
Object: DE502 County $ 250,000.00 $0.00
Transaction: Federal $ 0.00
Project #: Slate $0.00 $0.00
Detail: Capital $0.00 $ 0.00
Other $0.00 $ 0.00
RENEWAL TOTAL | $ 250,000.00 TOTAL % 250,000.00
%
Increase
%
Dccreasc




N l FA Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (s of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC
2, Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: $250000
Amount to be encumbered: $250000

This is a Amendment

If new contract - $ amount should be full amount of contract

If advisement — NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
If amendment - § amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: 12/19/2017-02/27/2020
Has work or services on this contract commenced? ¥

P—

If yes, please explain: This is a contract amendment. Additionally, the start date is being
backdated because of the time sensitive nature of the services required the vendor to
begin services prior to the original contract's start/execution date.

4. Funding Source:

X General Fund (GEN) Grant Fund {GRT)
Capital Improvement Fund {CAP) Federal % 0
Other State% O
County % 100

Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract? Y

If not, will it require a future borrowing? N
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? NIA
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? N/A

5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is requested:

Amendment # 1 to contract ta provide services in various matters as may be requested by the County Atiorney of his designee in the firm#s qualified areas of
law. The Initlal assignment to this firm s to assist the County Department of Assessment in the ASIE litigation. This amendment is increasing the maximum
amount of the original contract and backdalin? the contract in order to cover services that had commenced prior to the start date of the ariginal contract.
Services commenced prior to the starl date of the original contract because of the time sensitive nature of the services that needed to be performed.
Additionally, As a result of time sensitive services, the firm needed to commence services prior to the start date of the original contract,

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form

Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

7. ldentify all contracts {with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:
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AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, | hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approv
al Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true an
d accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in confor
mance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-
Year Financial Ptan. | understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberation

s.

MWORSHAM 16-JUL.-18
Authenticated User Date

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE
To the best of my knowledge, | hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is
in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau Cou
nty Multi-Year Financial Plan,

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

_ | certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

Iif this is a capital project:
| certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.
Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requiras NIFA bonding authorization

o

ate

Authenticated User

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA: _

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

Authenticated User Date

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS pri
ntouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication docu
ments and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being su
bmitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



RULES RESOLUTION NO. — 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON
BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY AND KEN
MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal
services agreement with Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC to provide legal
services for the County, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the

Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amended

agreement with Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC,



Jack Schrirman
Comptroller

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
240 Old Couniry Road
Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL,
PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions
and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC (CLAT18000004)
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 3366 Park Avenue, Wantagh, New York 11793

FEDERAL TAX ID #: 460900747

Instructions: Please check the appropriate box (“&”) after one of the following roman
numnierals, and provide all the requested information.

I. O The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement
for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published
in [newspaper] on
[date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date]. [#] of sealed
bids were received and opened.

I1. O The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.
The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on
[date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in
[newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested
parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on
[date]. [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The
evaluation committee consisted of:

(list # of persons on
committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the
scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.




III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract,

The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on February 28, 2018. This is a renewal or extension
pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP/RFQ (copies of the relevant
pages arc attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) was
issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide legal services for the County has been established. The firm
Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC has been added to this panel. .

IV. O Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals
were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head
describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.

O A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:

O B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract
was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation
of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or
why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.

V. O Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached
memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain

at least three proposals. :

1 A. There are only onc or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers
submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the
sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be
obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded
to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the
proposer’s unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the
most immediate and timely manner.

1 B. Thememorandum explains that the contractor’s selection was dictated by the terms of a federal
or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are
attached).

O C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services
required through a New York State Office of General Services contract
no. , and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is
within the scope of the terms of that contract.

O D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services
required through an inter-municipal agreement.

VI. O This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a

competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons
for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department
intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where
the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the
vendor’s performance. If the confractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must
explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance
evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a



compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an
explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. [0 This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering
or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department’s compliance
with Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual
Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highty qualified
firms.

Instructions with respect to Sections VIIT, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIIL
Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.

VIIIL. X Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County
Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire
MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit “EE”
may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller’s Office prior to the approval of claim
vouchers.

IX. O Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as
outlined in Exhibit “EE”, Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements
prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the
Comptroller.

X. X Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In_addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: [ a review of the
criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the
Comptroller’s Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the

contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes. W

t{pfntfn ntHead Signature

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county’s “staff summary” form
in lien of a separate memorvandum,
Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 01/18



COUNTY OF NASSAU
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

[, Has the-vender or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contibuiions
pursuant to-the New York State Elsetion Law ini) the périod beginning Apeil [, 2016 and
ending o the date of this diselosure, vr (b), beghining April |, 2018, the period beginaing two
yedrs. pr i to the date of tis disclosure and eriding on the date o this disclosure, o the
eampgign committges o iny of the following Nassau Countyelecied officials or w the conmpaigs
commitiees ot any candidates Forany ol'the following Nissau County elected offices: the County
Exveutive, the ¢ aunty € Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Atterney, vr any County Legislator?
l? yes, o what compaign comimittes?

r——— E— + DS NI PN

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a priseipal of the consultant, contractor or
Vethor anthorized as o signatary of e fiem for the purpose ol exeeuting Contracts,

I'he undersigied aiioms and o sweirs that hedshe has read and understood the foregoing
statorments and they are, to hisfhor knowledge, true and-docurate.

Vedor:

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC

; .. S ﬂ‘;‘ i et it

e
Pring Name: _Kenneth B, Muguire

Dated; 52318 Signed:,

Titke:_Prncipl,

Rev. 3.2016



PRINCI{PAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

Alt questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who
hoid a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or
printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them 1o the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO

SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL

WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WHLL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR

AWARD

1.

Principat Name __Kemgth R, Maguire
Dateofbith ol [/ 26 /193)
Home addrass M8 Wihofler Ave

City/statelzip__Bellmore, NV 11710

Business address _ilag Purh A

City/statefzip __ Wanagh, NY 11793

Telephone S16-228-8400

Other present address{as) __ T Bromdway vih T
City/statefzip New Yark, NY 1000

Telephone 2120867000

List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President ! ! Treasurer ! /

Chairman of Board f ! Shareholder ____ / /

Chief Exec. Officer i1 Secretary I 1

Chief Financial Officer / / Partner / /

Vice President ! ! / /

{Other}

Do you have an equily interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES N _ NO __ If Yes, provide details, Principal

Are there any ocutstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any
other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business
submitting the questionnaira? YES __ NO _X_ i Yes, provide details.

Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-

for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES __ NO X
if Yes, provide details

Rey, 32016



6. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in
Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO X__
if Yes, provide details.

NOTE: An affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by
operation of law. or as a result of any action taken by a government agency.

Provide a detaited response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy
the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

7. In the pasl (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit
organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a. Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that
agency?
YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.

b. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any
contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO _X_  If Yes, provide details for each
such instance.

c. Been denied the award of a contract andfor the opportunity to bid on a contract.
including. but not limited to. failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES
NO x__  If Yes, provide details for each such instance.

d. Been suspended by any government agency front entering into any contract with it;
andfor is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such
business's ability to bid or propase on contract? YES NO X If Yes, provide
delails for each such instance

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a
hankruptey petition andfor been the subject of involuntary bankruplcy proceedings during
the past 7 years, andfor for any portion of the {ast 7 year period, been in a stata of
bankruptcy as a result of bankruptey proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is
any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptey proceedings, whenever
initiated? If ‘Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all
guestions checked "YES". If you need more space, photacopy the appropriate page and
attach it to the questionnaire.)

a) Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES _ NO X If Yes. provide
details for gach such charge.

b} Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO x_ If
Yes, provide datails for each such charge.

¢} s there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X if
¥es, provide details for each such charge

d} Inthe past 10 years, have you been convicted. after trial or by plea. of any felony. or
of any other crime, an elemeant of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts
of which related to the conduct of business? YES ___ NO X If Yes, provide
details for each such conviction.

Rev. 3-2016



@} Inthe past b years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a
misdemaanor?
YES ___ NO _X _ If Yes, provide delails for each such conviction

f} Inthe past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or
statutory charges? YES NO _x.. U Yes. provide details for each such
oceourrence.

9. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions. in the past 5
years, have you heen the subject of a criminal Investigation and/or a civil anti-lrust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency andfor the
subject of an investigation where such investigation was relaled to activities performed at,
for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in
response to Question 57 YES ____ NO x __ if Yes, provide detalls for each such
investigation. _

10. In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization
listed in response to Question 5. been the subject of a criminal investigation andfor a civil
anti-trust investigation andfor any other type of investigation by any government agency,
inchuding but not Himited to federal, state. and local reguiatory agencies while you were &
principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO X__ If Yes; provide details for each such
invastigation.

1. In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in
response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative
proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES ____ NO X IfYes;
provide details for @ach such instance. )

12. For the past 5 tax years, have you fatled to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any
applicable tederal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges. including but not limited
to water and sewer charges? YES NQO XN I Yes, provide details for each such
yaatr,

Rev, 3-2016



CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID
OR PROPQOSAL OR FUTURE BIDS OR PROPOSALS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE
PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

i, _ Kenneth R. Maguire _, being duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all the items
contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I
supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the
submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information
supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, | understand that the County
will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to entet into a contract
with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 23 day of May 2018

LISAM BONANNI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

. Regiztration No. 02806352271
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires 12222620

Notary Public

Name of submitting business: _Ken Maguire & Assojeates, PLLC

By: _ Kenneth R. Maguire
- ,/’f"
Enat /‘;ﬂf
Pariner
Title

5 / 23 /2018
Date




Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsibie proposer who. at the discretion of the County.
taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to
perform the services requited by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will
best promole the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals. each proposer shall complete and submit this
questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole propristorship or by
an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposat.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even If response is “none” or “not-applicable.”
No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING
QUESTIONS)

Date.

e R ki, oy

1) Proposer's Legal Narng, _Kenneth B Mawire

2) Address of Piace of Business: _K.
FEL Brocdway il Bl New York, NY (UHIB

List alt other business addresses used within last five years:
930 Franklin Ave ste 10 Garden Ciy, NY 11530

Y 11793

3) Mailing Address (if different);__ Maw

Phone 216-228-8{ub

Does the business own or rent its facilities?  Reu

4y Dun and Bradsireet number,_Noae

3) Federdd LD Numberr detivoi?dy

A v e s i et b

6) Tha proposer is a (chack ona) Sole Propristorship Partnarship .
Corporation ___ Other (Describe) _Prolossiona] bt Linbility Corporation (PLEU)

71 Does this business share office space, staff. or equipment expenses with any other
busmess?
Yes _ No N If Yes. please provide details:

8) Does this business conlrol one or mare other businesses? Yes __ No X If Yes, please
provide details:

Rev. 32016



9) Does this business have one or more affiliates, andfor is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by,
any other business? Yes ___ No_x I Yes, provide detalls.

10) Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau
Counly or any other government entity terminated? Yes __ No X If Yes, state the
name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation
or forfeiture or details regarding the termination (if a contract).

11y Has the propeser. during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes _ No X_
if Yes. state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets

12) In the past five years. has this business and/or any of lls owners and/or officers and/or any
affiliated business, been the subiject of a criminal investigation andfor a civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in
the pasl S years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of
a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or investigative agency. where such investigation was related to activities
performed at, for, or on behaif of an affitiated business.

Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation,

13} In the past 5 years, has this business andfor any of its owners andfor officars and/or any
affihated business baan the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including
but not limited to federal. state and local regulatory agencies? Andfor, in the past 5 years,
has any owner and/ar officer of an affiiated business been the subject of an investigation by
any government agency. including but not limitad to federal, state and local regulatory
agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated
business. Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.

14} Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business
had. either before or during such person's employment, of since such employment if the
charges pertained to events that allegedly oceurrad during the time of employment by the
submitting business, and allegadiy related to the conduct of that business:

a) Any felony charge pending? Yes __ No X If Yes, provide details for
gach such charge.

b} Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes __ No X  [f Yes. provide details
for sach such charge.

¢} inthe past 10 years, you been convicted, after wial or by plea. of any felony
and/or any other ¢crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the
underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes __ No X

Rev. 3-2016



It-Yes, provide details for each such coaviction

d)- Inthe past § years, been convigted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
Yes . No X If Yes. provide detais for sach such conviction.

e} In the past.5 years, been found in viclation of any admiristrative, statutory, or
regulatory provisions? Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide detalls for each such
pecurrence, .

15) In the past (6) years, has lhis business or any of its owners or officers. or any other affiliated
husiness had any sanction imposed as a result of judiclal or administrative proceedings with
raspect to any profassional license hald? Yes No X_. [f Yes, provide details for
aach such instance. :

i

16) For the past (5} lax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to
pay any applicable federal. state or local taxes or other agsassed charges, including but not
limited to waler and sewer charges? Yes __ No X__  If Yes. provide detalls for each
such year. Provide a detailed response to all quastions checked 'YES'. If you need more

space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach i to the questionnaire,

Provide a detalled response to all questions checked "YES", If you need more space,

photocopy the appropriate page and attach & to the questionnaire.

17) Condlict of Interest:

a)

Plaease disclose any conflicts of interast as outlinad below. NOTE: If no

conflicts exist, please expressily state “No confiict exists.”

b}

{ly Any material financial ralationships that your firm or any firm employes has
that may create a contiict of interest or the appearance of & conflict of interest in
acting on behalf of Nassau County.

Mo gunflior vxists.

(i} Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County
public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict
of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. '

No vontlicn eanis, .

(iiy Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or
the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau Countly.
Nur cantliv exjsty.

Please describe any procadurss your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the
County that a conflict of interest would not exist for Your firm in the future.
Qur firm will not take gn any cases in which the county is the opposing party.

Employment applications will require prior and existing information regarding contacts with Nassau Cousnty.

Rev. 3-2016
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i‘\- Include a resume or datalled description of the Proposer's profasslonal gualifications,
demonstrating extensive experfence in your prafession, Any prior similar experiences, and

the results of these experiences, must be identified.  See attached.

Should the proposer beother thah an individual, the Proposal MUST include:
iy  Date of formation;

1 iy Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest In the
) company, including shareholders, members, general or limited parther;

iy Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company:
: iv}  State of Incorporation {(if applicable):
' v)  The number of employess in the firm;

viy  Annual révenus of firm;
P i) Summary of relevant accomplishments

vili) Copies of all state and local Heenses snd permits.

B. Indicate number of years In business. See attached.

C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the
Proposer's capacity and reliabllity to perform theése services. See attached.

'b. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three raferences for whom the Propuser
has provided similar services orwho are qualified 1o evaluate the Proposer's capabliity to
perform this work.

Company __obd Bepublle istrmnec S

Contact Person_ JohaMeCune VI Claim. Director

Address 1Y WierS)

City/State _New York, NY_ 10038

¢ Telaphone _212-607-2035

Fax# 212-607-2014

E-Mail Address_imeamneiiporedis com

Rev, 3-2016



Company _AIX Group  Bais e Insssnee Group

Contact Person_ Waren Seitret Asst V'

Address 726 Pxeluyee St ste 1020

City/State _{uttuto, NY. 14230- 1466

Telephone _716-882-20:49 Celt 917-453-3890

Fax ¥ _7210-836-006Y

E-Mail Address_ wseilielit nixgroup.cwn

Company _Seneen Isurance Conpany lue, Cram & Forstoy

Contact Person__Frank V. Donsbue fr, SRV Claiss

Address o0 Water §

City/State _New Yurk, NY 10038

Telephone 2122771038 Cell 91 7-453-38Y6

Fax# 212279087

E-Mait Address__Rlanalwes sengeainstinuigy coly

Rev. 3-2016



KEN MAGUIRE @99
ASSOCIATES ruc Attorneys at Law PLEASE REPLY TO:

3366 Pack Ave
Wangh, NY 11793
(516) 228-8400

Fax: (516) 228-B415

Trinity Building
11 Broadway 9% Flaor

Attachment for Business History Form Sections A, B. and C, New York, NY 10006-1901

(212) 6867000
Fax: (516) 228-8415

A. Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST
include:

i)

if)

i)

vi)

vii)

Date of Formation.

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC was established on August 30, 2012,
by Kenneth R. Maguire, following the closing of Shay and Maguire, LLP
which was in business from August of 2004 through August of 2012,

Name, addresses and positions of all persons having a financial
interest in the company.

At the time of formation and through present Mr, Maguire resides at 2048
Waltoffer Ave., Bellmore, NY 11710. As of January 2018, Katherine M.
Maguire became a partner in the firm, Katherine resides at 282 Main St.,
Port Washington, NY 11050. Mr, and Ms, Maguire are the sole pattners
of this firm,

Name, addresses and position of all officers and directors of the
company.

Ken Maguire resides at 2048 Waltoffer Ave., Bellmore, NY. As of
January 2018, Katherine M. Maguire became a partner in the firm.
Katherine resides at 282 Main St., Port Washington, NY. Ken. and Kate
Maguire are the sole partners of this firm.

State of Incorporation.
For the past five years the firm has been incorporated within the state of
New York.

The number of employees in the firm,
We currently have seven employees, four attorneys and three support
staff. Our office consists of two males and five females.

Annual revenue of firm.
Our annual revenue historically has been over one million dollars per

year,

Summary of relevant accomplishments.



Ken Maguire and Kate Maguire are active members of the Loss
Executives Association, and will be jointly presenting Duties Owed fo
Morigage and Lien Holders in the Event of a Loss at the June 2018
meeting of that organization.

Mr, Maguire has also lectured for the American Bar Association and the
New York Bar Association.

We continue to represent several major insurers and businesses in the
defense of a variety of cases. We also represent contractors and
businesses in transactional disputes. Some of our more notable case are:

Key Fat Corp. v. Ruigers Cas. Co., 120 A.D.3d 1195 (2d Dep’t
2014)

In this Appellate Division case, the Second Department found in
our client's favor, that failure of an employer's insurer to provide
written notice to premises owner that it was disclaiming coverage
for injured construction worker's claim on basis of policy
exclusion estopped it from disclaiming coverage for defense costs
incurred by owner in connection with worket's action. (Our
insurer client recovered Two Million Dollars.)

Doe v. Major Model Management, No. 11 Civ. 6182 (S.D.N.Y.
2012)

Our firm successfully obtained summary judgment for our client
in a case seeking damages for wrongful termination, The court
found that Major Model proffered a legitimate, non-
discriminatory reason for plaintiff’s termination — namely the
elimination of the plaintiff’s position at the company.

Anchumdia v, Tahl Propp Equities, 999 N.Y.S.2d 34 (1¥ Dep't
2014)

Qur firm was able to successfully obtain summary judgment. The
Jjudge found that the defendant’s contractual duty to provide
minimal security was satisfied by providing locking doors, video
cameras and an unarmed secutity guacd.

Seneca Ins. Co. v. Strange Land, Inc., 862 F.3d 835 (9" Cir.
2017)



viii)

On appeal to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, our office
successfully reversed a decision staying our client’s action
pending another similar action in the State Court.

e Brukha Assets, LLC v, Seneca Ins. Co., 148 A.D.3d 495 (1% Dep’t
2017

In this First Department appeal Ms. Maguire successfully argued
that issues of fact precluded plaintiff’s motion for summary
judgment, finding that an appraisal done during assessment of the
claim could not control what amounts loss were atiributable to
what causes of loss.

® 570 Smith St. Realty Corp v, Seneca Ins. Co., 2017 NY Slip Op
02006 (2d Dep’t 2017)

In this Second Department appeal our firm argued and won a
reversal of a directive that the defendant insurer had to produce
documents that it claimed were subject to the attorney-client
privilege, unanimousty this directive was reversed on the law and
facts with costs and the directed was vacated.

e Nationwide Insulation & Sales v. Nova Casualty Co., 905
N.Y.8.2d 234 (2d Dep’t 2010)

Another Second Department appeal won. The court granted our
client summary judgement, as plaintiff failed to prove that our
client had committed bad faith. The court further found that
punitive damages are not available in a claim of bad faith.

In addition, Ms. Maguire published Storm Alert — Insurance
Coverage issues arising from the Subprime Crisis; For the Defense.
May 2008,

Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.
Our attorneys are all registered with the New York State Office of Court

Administration as follows:

Mr, Maguire’ s registration number is 17897340 He is admitted to New
York State, United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit, the Southern
District of New York and the Eastern District of New York. It addition
Mr. Maguire has recsived Pro Hoc admissions to the bar in the states of
Nevada, Utah, Indiaria and Florida,



Ms. Maguire’s registration number is 4764809, She is admitted to New
York State, the Southern District of New York, the Bastern District of
New York and Second Circuit Court of Appeals. In addition Ms. Maguire
has received Pro Hoc admission to the bar in Utah and Indiana.

Ms. Bonannt’s registration number is 5100185, She is admitted in New
York State and the Eastern District of New York.

Mr. Mehran’s registration number is 4614129, He is admitted in New
York State and Connecticut.

Indicate Nnmber of years in business.

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC was established on August 30, 2012, Our firm
has been in business for 6 years, Ken’s predecessor firm practiced in Nassau
County from 2004 through 2012

Provide any other information which would be appropriate and Helpful in
determining the Proposer’s capacity and reliability to perform these
services,

Our firm strives to represent its clients with the utmost integrity and the strictest
adherence to the ethical cannons which govern the practice of law, including but
not limited to, conflicts of interest, To that end, for any assignment of a legal
matter received by this firm from the County of Nassau, we will utilize our
specialized legal softwate (PC Law) that searches every document for the past 5
years for any potential conflict. This search includes all known parties and
addresses that pertain to any matter being assigned to this office. The results of
said search are placed within the assigned matter’s file,

While the above is standard for all potential clients and is done prior to accepting
representation on a matter; for Nassau County, we will add the following,
additional and specialized procedures:

1} Our Office will inquire of any prospective candidate for employment as to
any connections, family or otherwise, with the County of Nassau. Should
any connections exist, and prior to hirving said individual, our firm will
contact the County Attorney’s Office to notify the County and ensure that
any such County connections are fully vetted;

2) There will be no campaign contributions made to any elected County
Official, by any attorney employed by our Firm.



3) Neither our Office, nor any attorney of this Firm, has any family relationship
and/or business dealings with Nassau County; nor is any relationship of said
nature contemplated.



CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID
OR PROPOSAL OR FUTURE BIDS OR PROPOSALS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE
PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, _ Kenneth R. Maguire , being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items
contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that |
supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief; that T will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the
submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information
supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, I understand that the County
will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract
with the submitting business entity,

Sworn to before me this 23 day of May 2018

LISA M BONANNE

. LIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
NOTAIL ;Eﬁm No 02BOS3SI2TE
Qualifiod in Suffolk County
ﬂ T Commission Expires 12/27/2020

Notary Public

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC
Name of submitting business

Kenneth R, Maguire

Print name
ey J,-;;’,";"'z”v‘?}’?

e - !x’
s D —
Signature

Pasiner
Title

Date
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COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S. CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

[ Name ol the Batity:_Ken Magure & Asoviates, PLLC

A nst dmion = e .

Address: 330t Pak Ave

City, State and Zip Code: Wantagh, NY 11793

2. Enatity’s Vendor Bdentitication Number:_q6.0000747

3. Type ot Business:_ Public Corp __ Pawrtmership __ loint Venture
Frotessional Limited

L Liability Co__ Closely Held Corp _ Lability Corporition— ¢yiher (spocify)

4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of
Pirectors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers. all parties
of Joint Ventures, and all members wd officers of limited lubility companies (attach additional
sheels i eeessurn

Remeil R Maguwe, 2048 Wale(er Ave, Bellmore NY L7100 o

Wby s A S s b e e L i & S T AR iR = e

5. List numnes and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the
stureholder is not an individuad. fist the individua! sharcholdersipartnersfmembers. 15 a Publicly
held Corporation. include @ copy of the 10K in licu of completing this section.

......Kenneth R, Maguire

... _Katherine M. Maguire

Rev 3-2016



Page 2 of 4

0. List ull atfitiated and related companies and their refionship to the firm entered on fine

1. abuve (i none. enter “None™). Altach a separate disclosure form for cach afliliated or
subsidiary company that may take part in the performance ol this contract. Such disclosure shull
be updated o inchude affilisted or subsidiary companies nat previously disclosed that participate
in the performance of the conwract,

JNone

7. List adl lobbyists whose services were wtilized at any stage in this matter (i.e.. pre-bid,

bid. posi-bid. ete). Hnone. enter "None.™ The term “lubbyist” means any and every person or
vrginization retained, employved or designated by any client w influence - or promote a matler
helore - Nassuu County. its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads. legistators vy
conuaitiees, including but not fimited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and
Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals,
development or improvement of real property subject to County regulution, procurements, The
term “lobbyist™ does nat include uny ofticer. direclor. trustee, employee., counse] or agent of the
County ol Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her ofticiul duties.

() Naumre, title, business address and telephione number of lobbyisys):

e = 4+ A -+ AR MR AR A TMANAIY s ok YR kMR R Ayt i ey s e s <+ mee wae e W+ N

Rev 3-2016



Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for 2 complete
deseription of lobbying activities.

None

(c) List whether and where the persor/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,
Nassau County, New York State):

None

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consuitant,
contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts,

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Dated:__ 5/23/18

Print Name: Kenneth R. Maguire

Title: Principal

Rev 3-2016
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The term fobbying shall mean any nttempt to influence: any determination made by the
Nassau County Legislature, or iy member thereol. with respect to the introduction, pussage,
dufeat, or substanee ofany loeal legislation or resolution: any determination by the County
EExeewtive Lo support, oppose, approve or dm]}pluvu any local legistation or resolution, whether
or mot such legistation has been introduced in the County i..t.;_,n.latm'e: any determination by an
elected County efficial or an olficer or employee of the County with respect w the procurement
0f gouds, seryjees or consiruction. fncluding the preparation of contract specifications, including
[y not limited 1o the preparation of requests Lo proposals. or solicitation, award or
adniinisteation of a cantract ot with res spect W the solicitation. award or administration of o geant,
loan. or agreement involying the disbursement of poblic monies: any. determination made by the
County Executive, Coumy Legistature, or by the County of Nussau, its agencies. boards,
conmissions. depuartment heads or committees, mtiudmg, bt not hlml.t..d to the Open Space and
lapks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, wilh respect 1o the zoning, use,
development or improvement of read property subject to County regulbation. or any agencies,
hoards, commissions, departnient heads or committees with respect o requests for proposals,
bidding. procurement or contracting for services for the County: any determination made by an
clected county ofticial or wn ofticer or employee of 1he county with respect o the tenms of the
agcquisition or dispusition by the county of any interest in real property, with respeet Lo u license
r pcmm for the use of real property of or by the county. or with respect ta o franchise,
concession or revocgble consent! the propusal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of
any rule having the foree and elTect ol law; the decision to bold, timing or outcome of any rate
making procecding before an agency; the agendit or any determination ol a board or commission:
py determination regarding the calendaring or seope ol any legislature oversight hearing:
the isstanee, repail, modilication or substanee of s County xeeutive Order: o any
determination made by an eleeted coumy oflficial or an officer aor employee of the county W
SUPPOTL Or uppose any state or federal legisfation, ruke or regalation, including any determination
made W0 support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of sueh fegislaton, rule or
regadation. whether v not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such
rule or regutation has been Formally proposed,

Rev 3-2016



i) ! DATE {MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 02t

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Crystal ¢ NAME: Michael Torrens
Crystal & Company NAME:

Crystal IBC LLC A FAE, hoy: 305-421-0999

| {A/C, No. Ext): 305-838-5112
32 Old Slip

E-MAIL :
ADDREss: michaellorrens@crystalco.com
New Yorl NY 10005

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
INSURER A : Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of 19046
INSURED , KENMAG INSURER B : The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
Ken Maguirs & Associates PLLC surer ¢ : Liberly Insurance Undenwriters, Inc 19917
Suite 101 INSURER D :
Garden City NY 11530 INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 810215589 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iNSR [ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSE | wyD POLICY NUMBER {MMDDAYYYY) | (MMIDDFYVYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6B04784B171 B/21/2017 BR2112018 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DANMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE QCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 300,000
MED EXP (Any cne person) § 5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
PRO-
POLICY \:l JECT LoG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
- COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ea acoidant) 3
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per peison) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Per accidenl)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY {Per accidenl}
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LIAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION $ §
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION UBAJ304787 8/24/2047 8212018 PER OFTH-
AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY YIN STATUTE | ER
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E£.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 100,000
COFFICERAMEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory In NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 100,000
If yes, describe under i
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 500,000
C | Professional Liability 0095440117 82172017 8/21/2018 | Limit 2,000,000
£Excess Professienal Liabilily Limit 4,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS [ VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additfonal Remarks Schedule, may bo attached If more space is required)
Certificate holder Nassau County is listed as an Additional insured with respacts fo the insureds General Liability coverage per written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLRER

CANCELLATION

County of Nassau

Office of the County Attorney
One West Sfreet

Mineola NY 11501-4820

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREGF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (20116/03})

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Am Aon Attormeys Advantage

August 22, 2017

Frank Crystal & Co, Inc Firm Name: Ken Maguire & Associates, P
?g thoi:difm _ Policy Effective Date: 8/21/2017

New York, NY 10005 Policy Expiration Date: 8/21/2018

Policy Number:  (009544-0117
Account Number: 0255379000

RE: PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY
Aon Attorneys Advantage

Dear Frank Crystal & Co, Inc,

Enclosed please find a copy of your client’s professional lability insurance policy for you to deliver
to your client.

Thank you for placing coverage through Aon Attorneys Advantage. We appreciate the confidence
you place in us and look forward to assisting you when the need arises.

To help keep your client informed regarding the latest risk management praciices, they will receive
The Quarter Hour newsletter, as well as access to the Aon Attorneys Advantage Risk Management
Resources Website and our free online Continuing Legal Education courses. Enclosed you will find
more information about our risk management program and the services it has to offer you.

If you have any questions about your client’s insurance coverage, please do not hesitate to contact us.
We are happy to answer any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Affinity Insurance Services, Inc,

Aon Affinity is the brand name for the brokerage and program administration operations of Affinity Insurance
Services, Inc,; (TX 13685); (AR 1001 06022) in CA & MN, AIS Affinity Insurance Agency, inc. (A 0795465); in
OK, AlS Afﬁnity insurance Services Inc.; in CA, Aon Affinity Insurance Services, [nc., (CA 0384493}, Aon Direct
insurance Administrators end Berkely Ensurance Agency and in NY, AlS Affinity Insurance Agency.

Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.

159 E, County Line Road ~ Hatbaro, PA 19040-1218

Telephone: 215.773.4852 ~ Fax: 215.773.4590 1-11184-0115
www.attornevs-advantage.com B-POLICY



COMPANY: AXIS Insurance Company

POLICY NUMBER: 009544-0117

item 1. Named Insured:

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC
950 Frankiin Avenue

Suite 101

Garden City, NY 11530-1712

ltem 2. Policy Period:

{A) Inception Date; 8/21/2017
(B) Expiration Date; 8/21/2018

Both dales at 12:01 a.m. Standard Time
at the addrsss listed in ltem 1.

Item 3. Limits of Liability:
$2,000,000 each Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

tem 4. Deductible:
$5,000 each Claim

Itern 5. Retroactive Date: 8/21/2004

ltem 6. Premium:; $7,050.00

ftem 7. Notices to Company:

AX1IS Professional Insurance
300 Connell Drive, Suite 8000

Notice of Claim To Be Sent To:

Berkeley Helghts, NJ 07922-0357
Email:AttysAdvClaimNoticeBH@axiscapital. com Fax: 312.381.0875

All Other Natices To Be Sent To:

Aon Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.
159 E. Counfy Line Road
Hatboro, PA 18040-1218

Email: AffinityLawysrsAdmingaon.com

ltemn 8. Endorsements Effective at Inception:
ALPL-101 NY {03-15) ALPL-323 NY (04-15) ALPL-324 NY (02-15) ALPL-505 {00-14)

The Company has caused this policy to be signed and attested by its authorized officers, but It shall not
be valid unless also signed by another duly authorized representative of the Company.

Authorized Representative

Aoy ¥ -Apacp

Gregory W. Springer, President

ALPL 201 NY (02-15)

August 22, 2017
Date

bid,

Andrew Weissert, Secrefary

Page 4 of 4
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August 18, 2017
AMWINS
308 Farmington Avenue

2nd Floor
Famminglon, CT 08032

ATTENTION: PHILIP CHESTER

RE: Professional Liability Quote (Excess - Lawyers Professional)

Submission Number: 379386
Renewal of: LHZ758080
Company: Landmark Amarican Insuranca Company - (Best rating: A+ XHY)
insured: KEN MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
GARDEN CITY, NY
Professional Services: LAW FIRM
Policy Dates: August 21, 2017 - August 21, 2018
form; RSG 51036 0916 Excess Praofessional Liablity Coverage Form
Claims Made and Reported Basis - Follow Form
Retroactive Date: : November 09, 2011
Each Claim Limit: $1.000,000
Aggregate Limit: $1,000,600
In Excess of Each Ciaim: $2,000,000
In Excess of Aggregate: 52,000,000
Poli an

«  RSG 56027 0903 Employment Practices Liability Exclusion

RSG 54124 0217 Extended Reporting Period Amendatory Endorsement {Multiple Options -
Excess Follow Form)

RSG 54025 0405 Minimum Retained Premium

RSG 99086 0815 New Yark Surplus Lines Disclosure Natice

RSG 66058 0803 Nuclear Energy Liabllity Exclusion

RSG 58068 0104 Prior and Pending Litigation Exclusion

RSG 56070 1009 Prior Knowladge Exclusion

RS8G 94022 0407 Service Of Suit

RSG 08022 0415 State Fraud Statemsnt

RSG 56180 0717 Violation of Consumar Protection Laws Exclusion (LPL)

379388 A membor of Alleghany insurance Holdings LLE



Terms and Conditions

» Defense Costs are within the Limits of LiabHity

» Bxtended Reporting Period Options: 12, 24, or 36 menths for an additional premium not to
exceed 100%, 150%, or 175% of the annual / policy premium

1. Signed and dated state fraud statement {attached).
2. Primary binder.

3. Primary policy form and endorsements once issued).

Primary Carrier
Primary Carrier: Axis Insurance Company
Primary Limits: $2,000,000 Each Claim / $2.000,000 Aggregate
Primary Deductible: $5.000
Primary Premlum: $7,050
Primary Retroactive Date: August 21, 2004
Primary Policy Period: August 21, 2017 - August 21, 2018
Primary Coverage: Lawyers Professional Liability insurance
Primary Policy Number: 8D
Premium Amount
Gross Premium: $5,000.00
Minimum Earned Premiunm: $1,260.00
Gomments:
25% MINI ED PREMIUM UPON BINDING.

THE PREMILUM AMOUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE SURPLUS LINES TAX.
YOUR OFFICE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COLLECTION AND FILINGS.

Basad on the Insured maiiing address we have tentatively identified the Home State as NY. [f there are
no exposures in NY we will identlfy the state with the largest exposure as the Home State,

Please read all tarms and conditions shown above carefully as they may not conform to spacifications shown on
your submission.

This Quote ig valid for 30 days or current policy expiration date.

We greutly sppreciate your business.

@ A member of Allagheny Insurance Holdings LLC



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. A statment on this
certificate does not confer rights 1o the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsemant(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificale does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu
of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the
Issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does If affirmatively
or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACQRD 25 (2001/08)




AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits attached hereto, this
“Amendment”) dated as of the date (the “Effective Date”) that this Amendment is executed by
Nassau County, between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office
at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the “County”), acting for and on behalf of
the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street,
Mineola, New York 11501 (the “Department”), and (ii) Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC, having
an office located at 3366 Park Avenue, Wantagh, New York 11793 (“Counsel” or "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT17000011 between the County
and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on February 28, 2018 (the “Original
Agreement”), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully
described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the
“Services”); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from February 28, 2018 until
February 27, 2020, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the Original
Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms
and conditions for three (3) additional one (1) year periods (the “Original Term™); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to pay Counsel for Services
under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Forty-five Thousand
Dollars ($45,000.00) (the “Maximum Amount™); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend the Original Term, increase the Maximum
Amount, and amend the Compliance with Law Section of the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained
in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amended Term. The Original Term shall be amended so that the term of the
Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the “Amended Agreement”), shall
commence on December 19, 2017 and shall terminate on February 27, 2020, unless sooner
terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Amended Agreement, provided that the
County may renew the Amended Agreement under the same terms and conditions for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods.

2. Maximum Amount. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be
increased by Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), so that the maximum
amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under
the Amended Agreement shall be Two Hundred Ninety-five Thousand Dollars ($295,000.00)
(the “Amended Maximum Amount™).



3. Compliance with Law. Section 6 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to
add the following subsections:

(d) Prohibition of Gifts. In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018,
Counsel shall not offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to any County
employee, agent, consultant, construction manager, or other person or firm
representing the County (a “County Representative”), including members of a
County Representative’s immediate family, in connection with the performance
by such County Representative of duties involving transactions with Counsel on
behalf of the County, whether such duties are related to this Agreement or any
other County contract or matter. As used herein, “anything of value” shall
include, but not be limited to, meals, holiday gifts, holiday baskets, gift cards,
tickets to golf outings, tickets to sporting events, currency of any kind, or any
other gifts, gratuities, favorable opportunities or preferences. For purposes of
this subsection, an immediate family member shall include a spouse, child,
parent, or sibling. Counsel shall include the provisions of this subsection in each
subecontract entered into under this Agreement.

(e) Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest. In accordance with County Executive
Order 2-2018, Counsel has disclosed as part of its response to the County’s
Business History Form, or other disclosure form(s), any and all instances where
Counsel employs any spouse, child, or parent of a County employee of the agency
or department that contracted or procured the goods and/or services described
under this Agreement. Counsel shall have a continuing obligation, as
circumstances arise, to update this disclosure throughout the term of this
Agreement.

4. Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not
expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the
relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective
Date.

KEN MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

By;%

/
Name: /;{EW%/ VAL, T

Title:_ MRAREINIE SHLTHNER.

Date:__$ / A ’/ (£

NASSAU COUNTY

By:

Name:

Title; County Executive

[J] Deputy County Executive

Date:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK



STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

@3 Cavd 4

On the 9:77 ayof __, m in the year 20 L before me personally

came e to mé personally known, avho, being by me duly sworn,
did deposeand say that he or she resides in the County of ; that he or she
is the ?J;-M of _en Mg . , the corporation

described herein and which executed the above insfrument; and that he or she signed his or her
name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

Y

NANNI
Registration No. 02B06352271

Qualified in Suffolk County

Commission Expires I?JZ"HZ{)ZQ
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
On the day of in the year 20___ before me personally
came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of ; that he or she

is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described
herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name
thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC



NIFS ID:CQAT17000011

Capital:

Contract ID #:CQATI7000011

New

Time Extension:

Addl. Funds:

Blanket Resolution:

RES#

NIFS Entry Date: 20-NOV-17

Department: County Attorney

SERVICE: Qutside counsel

Term: from to

1) Mandated Program:

2) Comptroller Approval Form
Attached:

3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance
Attached:

4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt.
Disclosure Attached:

5) Insurance Required

Yendor Info:

Department:

Name: Ken Maguire &
Associates, PLLC

Vendor ID#: 460900747

Wantagh, NY 11793

Address: 3366 Park Ave.

Contact Name: Jaclyn Delle

Contact Person: Ken Maguire

Address: | West St.

Mineola, NY 11501

Phone: Phone: 5165713034
Routing Slip
Department NIFS Entry: X 21-NOV-17 -- JDELLE
Department NIFS Approval: X 29-NOV-17 -- JDELLE
DPW Capital Fund Approved:
OMB NIFA Approval: X 30-NOV-17 -- RDALLEVA
OoMB NIFS Approval: X

30-NOV-17 -- MVOCATURA

County Atty.

Insurance Verification: X

30-NOV-17 -- JDELLE

County Atty.

Approval te Form: X

30-NOV-17 - JDELLE

Dep. CE

Approval: X

11-DEC-17 -- CRIBANDO




Leg. Affairs Approval/Review: X 01-DEC-17 -- MREYNOLDS
Legislature Approval: X 20-DEC-17 - MREYNOLDS
Comptroller NIFS Approval: X 26-FEB-18 -- MCOHEN
NIFA NIFA Approval:

Contract Summary

litigation.

Purpose: New contract for services in various matters as imay be requested by the County Attorney or his designee in the firm's

qualified areas of law. The initial assignment to this firm shall be assisting the County Department of Assessment in the "ASIE"

Torts.

Method of Procurement: A Request for Qualifications (;RFQ;,) was issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide legal services
for the County has been established. The firm Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC, has been added to this panel, and qualified in the

following areas: Casualfy; Commercial Litigation; Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Insurance, Municipal Law; Transactions; and

Procurement History: New contract. Please see method of procurement above.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: 545,060

Change in Coatract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted.

Advisement Information

BUDGET CODES FUNDING INDEX/OBJECT
Fund: GEN SOURCE AMOUNT LINE CODE AMOUNT
Controk: AT Revenue 1 ATGENT100/DES02 | $ 45,000.00
Resp 1100 Contract: $0.00
Object: DE502 County $ 45,000.00 % 0.00
Transaction: Federal $0.00
Project #; State $0.00 $0.00
Detail; Capital $0.00 3 0.00
Other $0.00 ____ $0.00
RENEWAL TOTAL | $45,000.00 FOTAL | ¢ 45 000.00

%
Inciease

%a
Decrease




George Marugos
Comptrotier

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
240 Old Country Road
Mincola, New York 11301

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL,
PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attuel this form aloag with all personal, professional or himan services coniructs, contract rerewals, extensions
anid amendments,

CONTRACTOR NAME: Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC (CQATI7000011)

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 3366 Park Ave.,, Wantagh, New York 11793

FEDERAL TAX ID #: 460900747

Tustructions: Please check the appropriate box (*2”) after one of the following
roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.

{. 00 The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement
for sealed bids. The centract was awarded afler a request for scaled bids was published
in [newspaperi il B i

[date]. The scaled bids were publicly opened on e,

seated bids were received and onened.

H. 03 The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request Tor Proposals,

ihe  Coniract  was entered inte atlier o written request Tor proposals  was dssued  on
Cfdaie] Porentdal proposers were mude aware of the avaitability of the RTT by

adverticoment in

e Mmewspaperl. posting on industry wehsites, via
cmail W interested partics and by publication on the County procurement website, Proposals were due

an - o e ~ Istate #) proposals sere received and evaluated. The

cvaluaton commitee constsiod of

e o st = ol persons on
committes and their respective

sriments) 1 he proposals were scored and ranked. As avesulv afihe
1 L

seori ot ronkeg e Lneat-renking

proposer wits selectad.



HIL 03 This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.

The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on [datc). Thisisa
renewal or extension pursuant Lo the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the confract or RFP
(copies ol the relevant  pages  are  altached). The original  contract  was  entered  into
after

L _ - [describe
procurement method, i.c.. RFP, three proposals evaluated. ete.] Attach a copy ol the most reeent evaluation
of the contractor’'s performance for any conlract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not
received a salisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the coniractor shoutd nevertheless be
permitied o continue to contract with the county.,

{V. X Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three
proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the
department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each
proposal.

[J A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal: OR:

X B. A Reguest for Qualifications ("RIFQ™) was issued and a panc! of firms qualified to provide
lepal services for the County has been established. The firm Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC,
has been added to this panel.

V. 0 Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached
memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not
obtain at least three proposals.

A, There are only one or two providers ol the services sought or less than three providers
submitted proposa!s. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the
sube souree provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be
obtained. 11 two proposals were obtained. the memorandum expiains that the contract was
awarded 1o the lowes: cost proposer, or why the sclected proposer offered the higher quality
proposal. the proposer’s unique and special experience. skill, or experiise, or its availability 10
performt in the most immediate and timely manner.

1 B. The memorandun explains that the contractor’s selection was dictated by the terms of a
federal or New York State grant, by leeisiation or by @ court order. (Coples ol the relevant

Jocuimens are adtached

T30 Pursuant 1o Gonerst Municipal Lasw Scetion 104, the depariment is purchasing the services
! u

rectired  through o New York Smte Omfiee of General Services contract

Coond ke aehend e e oaphidne o b surehise s

O D, Purstae: o Goeeeral Muameipal Lasw Section -0 the dopartnent @ purchasing the services

regirod  throuzh aniner-muhiapabaereement



VI. OO This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which :

a

compefitive process has not been initiated. Attached is 2 memorandum that explains (he reasons
for entering into this contract without conducting a compelitive process, and details when the department
intends to initiate a competitive process for the fuiure award of these services. For any such contract, where
the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of
the vendor’s performance. I the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must
explaim why the centractor should nevertheless be permitted 1o contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a compelilive process and/or completing performance
evaluations mayv not be pessible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a
compelling need to continue services through the same provider. fn those circumstances, attach an
explanation of why a compelitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. O This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering

or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department’s compliance
wilth Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No. 928 ol 1993, including its receipl and cvaluation of annual

Statements of Qualifications & Perlormance Data, and ils negotiations with the most highly qualified
firms.

Instructions with respect (o Sections FIIT IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIIL
Then, check the box for cither IX or X, as applicahle.

VIII. X Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County
Contracts. The sclecied contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts o hire
MWRBE sub-contractors. Prool of the contractual utilization of best ¢fforts as outlined in Exhibit “EE”

may be requested at any tme, from time (o time, by the Comptroller’s Office prior to the approval of
claim vouchers.

IX. O Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWRBE reguirements
as outined in Exhibit “EE" Department will vequire vendor to submit list ol sub-contractor
requiremenis prior o scbmission of the first claim voucher. for services under this contract being
subntitted w e Comniroller.

X, X Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

T adddition, if this is « eontract with wn individual or witlt an entity teat hay only one or fwo employees: O a review of the
coiteriaset forts by the laternal Revenue Service, Kovenme Kufnig Voo 37-471937-8 C.B. 296 anached as Appendix A o the
Comptroler’s A emorandum. dated Febru ary 130 2004, conceminy inclepe m'r il COnrRCLors ¢ ml employees indicates that the

corcractor woutd net be constdersd an employee for federal ty parpeses @

lit[)d! iment Head Sluimtlné
N ~
e

NOTE by informdion requested above, o i the cchihic below, iy be includad B the coanne ™ Usogff sanirnery” form
i fieur of a osepsiinte wcinonaridiine

f“;, P T A L ‘l,_l‘_,-: p]_.’ " 2y

P N



COUNTY OF NASSAU
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions
pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and
ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two
years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the
campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign
committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County
Executive, the County Clerk, the Compiroller, the District Attomey, or any County Legislator?

If yes, to what campaign committee?

No.

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or
Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they are, to histher knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersiened further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaipn committees
identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental
benefit or in exchanee for any benefit or remuneration,

Vendor; Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC

e T
O e
Dated: 10723:17 Slgned:‘// % -

Print Nume; Kenoeth R Maguire

Title:  Prinvipal

Rey, 32016



PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All queslions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who
hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer, Answers typewritten or
printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO
SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL

WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR
AWARD

1. Principal Name _Kenneth R. Maguize
Date of hirth __ 04 / 26 - /1953

Home address 2048 Walioffer Ave

City/state/zip_Bellmore, NY 11710

Business address 3368 Park Ave,

City/state/zip __Wantagh, NY 11793
Telephone 516-228-8400

Other present address(es) 11! Broadway Sta Fl

City/state/zip New York, NY 1006
Telephone _212-686-7000

List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicatie)
President / ! Treasurer / /

Chairman of Board I ! Shareholder / /
Chief -xec. Officer / / Secretary / /

Chief Financial Officer / ! Partner f

Vice President / / / /
(Other)

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES X NO __ If Yes, provide details, Principal

4. Are there any outstanding loans, guaraniees or any other form of security or lease or any
other type of contribution made in whele or in part betwesen you and the business
submitting the questionnaire? YES NO X If Yes, provide details.

5. Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-
for-nrofit organization other than the one submilting the quastionnaira? YiES MO N

L N S P el H
RN I T EELE

Hev, 3-2016



6. Has any governmental entify awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in
Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES ~~ NO x
If Yes, provide details.

NOTE: An affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by
operation of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency.

Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy
the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

7. Inthe past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit
organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a. Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that
agency?
YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.

b. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any
contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO X  If Yes, provide details for each
such instance.

¢. Been denied the award of a contract andfor the opportunity to bid on a contract,
including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES ____
NO x  if Yes, provide details for each such instance.

d. Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it;
andfor is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such
business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES _____ NO X __ If Yes, provide
details for each such instance.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a
bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptey proceedings during
the past 7 years, andfor for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a siate of
bankruptcy as a result of bankruptey proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is
any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever
initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all
questions checked "YES". if you need more space, phatocopy the appropriate page and
attach it to the questionnaire.)

a) s there any felony charge pending against you? YES ___ NO X If Yes, provide
details for each such charge.

b) Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO x  if
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

¢) s there any administrative charge pending against you? YES __ NO X If
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

d} In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or
of any other crime. an element of which relates to truthfulnass or the underlying facts
FHRDER TR Pivico Lot of busineas? YT M B noovids

Feav, 3-2016



10.

11.

12.

e) In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a
misdemeanor?

YES __ NO X |If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

f) In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or

statutory charges? YES NO x  If Yes, provide details for each such
oceurrence.

In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5
years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the
subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at,
for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity andfor an affiliated business listed in

response to Question 57 YES NO x _ IfYes, provide details for each such
investigation.

In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization
listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil
anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency,
including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a

principal owner or officer? YES NO X If Yes; provide details for each such
investigation.

In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in
response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative
proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES __ NO X _ IfYes;
provide details for each such instance.

For the past 5 tax years, have you failed {o file any required tax returns or failed to pay any
applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited

to water and sewer charges? YES NO X  If Yes, provide details for each such
year.

flev. 3-2016



CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BiD OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

i, Kenneth R. Maguire , being duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in
circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of
the contract; and that all information suppiied by me is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. | understand that the County wil rely on the information supplied in this
questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business
entity.

-

Sworn to before me this =~ day of [ e Y.esws 204 T

&

-,

COURTNEY L SCHARPF
NOTARY FUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registrution No, 02506352368
Qualified in Suffolk Comaty
Commistion Expires 12/272030

Notary Public

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC
Name of submitling business

Kenneth R, Maguire

Print name
/f;/%
IA o " e -
Signafire” "
Principal
Title
10 {23 {17
Date

Hé

L
2

Rev. 3-

t



Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County,
taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to

perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will
best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this
questionnaire. The questionnaire shali be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by
an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the FProposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is “none” or “not-applicable.”
No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING
QUESTIONS).

Date; (D ~-3.%--\F!

s
L1

1) - Proposer's Legal Name: _ Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC

2) Address of Place of Business: _Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC 3366 Park Ave, Wantagh NY 11793
111 Broadway 9th FI New York, NY 10006

List all other business addresses used within last five years:
950 Franklin Ave ste 101 Garden City, NY 11530

3) Mailing Address (if different);_ None

Phone : 516-228-8400

Does the business own or rent its facilities?  Rent

4) Dun and Bradstreet number: None

5} Federal LD, INumber:  $6-0900747

6) The proposer is a (check one). ___ Sale Proprietorship Partnership
Corporation Other (Describg)  Professional Limited Lisbitity Corporation (PLLC)

7} Does this business share office space, staff, or equinment expenses with any other
business?
Yes No X if Yas, please provide details:

8) Does this business control one or more other husinesses? Yes _ No X If Yes, please
provide delails:

Bev. 53-2014



9) Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by,
any other business? Yes __ No X If Yes, provide details.

10) Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau
County or any other government entity terminated? Yes __ No X If Yes, state the
name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation
or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).

11) Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes _ No X
if Yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets

12) In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/for officers and/or any
affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or jocal prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in
the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of
a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities
performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business.

Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.

13) In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any
affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including
but not limited to federal, state and focal regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years,
has any owner andfor officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by
any gavernment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory
agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual’s position at or relationship to an affiliated
business. Yes __ No X 1 Yes, provide details for each such investigation.

14) Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business
had, either before or during such person's ernployment, or since such employment if the
charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the
submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business:

a) Any felony charge pending? Yes __ No x_ If Yes, provide detalls for
egach such charge.

b) Any misdemeancr charge pending? Yes __ No x  If Yes, provide details
for each such charge.

¢) In the past 10 years, you been convicted. afier trial or by plea, of any felony
amd,oi a 1, ot“.e. cwnse an ﬂuemml of wiich raiates o truthfulness of the

SRS e T e RV by s
N S P 11_.| REENS I SERPI S IR RIS SEUSE TN O [ . Cs .

ey, 3-2014



if Yes, provide details for each such conviction

d) Inthe past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
Yes _ No X_ |f Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or

regulatory provisions? Yes _ No X If Yes, provide details for each such
occurrence.

15) In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated
business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with

respect to any professional license held? Yes No X ; If Yes, provide details for
each such instance.

16) For the past {5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to
pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not
limited to water and sewer charges? Yes __ No X If Yes, provide details for each
such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked YES'. if you need more
space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space,
photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

17) Conflict of Interest:
a)  Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no
conflicts exist, please expressly state “"No conflict exists.”
(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has

that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in
acting on behalf of Nassau County.

No conflict exists.

(i} Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County
public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict
cf interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

~_Noconflicl exists,

(iiz) Any other matier that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or

the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
o contlict exists.

b}  Please describe any procedures your firm has. or would adopt, to assure the
County that a conflict of interast would not 2:xist for your firm in the future.
Sev attached Addendunme

Rev. 3-2016



KEN MAGUIRE
ASSOCIATES ruc Attorneys at Law PLEASE REPLY TO:

3366 Park Ave
Wantagh, NY 117193
(516) 228-8400

Fax: (516) 228-B415

Trinity Building
111 Broadway 9% Floor

Business History Form - Addendum to 17 (b)  cineorm

Fax: (516) 228-8415
Avoidance of Conflicts of Inferest
17) Conflict of Interest:

b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the
County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.

Dear Sir or Madam,

This firm strives to represent its clients with the utmost integrity and the strictest
adherence to the ethical cannons which govern the practice of law, including but not
limited to, conflicts of interest.

To that end, for any assignments of legal matters, received by this Office from the
County of Nassau, our firm will utilize our specialized legal software (PC Law) that
searched every document for the past 7 years for any potential conflict. This search
includes all known parties and addresses that pertain to any matter being assigned to
this office. The results of said search are placed within the assigned matter’s file.

While the above is standard for all potential clients and done prior to accepting
representation on a matter; for Nassau County, we will add the following, additional
and specialized procedures:

1) Our Office will inquire of any prospective candidate for employment as to any
connections, family or otherwise, with the County of Nassau. Should any connections
exist, and prior to hiring said individual, our firm will contact the County Attorney’s
Office to notify the County and ensure that these County connections are fully vetted,

2) Any campaign contributions made to any clected County Official, by any attorney
employed by our Firm. will be disclosed to the County Attorney’s Office; and

3) Neither our Office, nor any attorney of this Firm, has any family relationship and/or
business dealings with Nassau County; nor is any relationship of said nature
contemplated. However. shoutd said relationship exist in the futare. we will notify the

ety Alorney s Qillee,



A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications,

demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and
the results of these experiences, must be identified.

Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:
i) Date of formation; August 3¢, 2012
i)  Name, addresses, and position of ali persons having a financial interest in the

company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner; | M
7048F?\'V'1|¥0ff[gl Ave, Bellmore, NY 11 % g P Kenneth R. Maguire,

i) Name, address and pasition of all ochers and directors of the company; Kenneth R. Maguire
2048 Waltoffer Ave, Bellmore, NY 117

iv)  State of incorporation (if appl:oable), New York

v)  The number of employees in the firm; 8

vi)  Annual revenue of firm; One Million, plus

vii)  Summary of relevant accomplishments Please see Firm Resume, attached

viii) Copies of all state and local licenses and permits. Our attorneys are licensed to practice in New York.

B. Indicate number of years in business. 5 years

C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and nelpful in determining the
Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services. Please see Firm Resume

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer

has provided similar services or who are gualified to evaluate the Proposer’s capability to
perform this work.

Company __(1d Republic $asurance Group

Contact Person  John McCune VP Claim Director

Address 199 Water Sy

Telephone 21




Company AIX Group 7 Hanover Insurance Group

Confact Person  Warren Seifret Asst VP

Address 726 Exchange St. ste 1020

City/State _pyffalo, NY. 14210-1466

Telephone _716-857-2049 Cell 917-453-3896

Fax # _716-856-006%

E-Mail Address wseifret@aixgroup.com

Company _Seneca Insurance Company Inc, Crum & Forster

Contact Person_ Frank V. Dopahue Jr. SRVP Claims

Address 160 Waler St

City/State New York, NY 10038

Telephone 212-277-1955 Cell 917-453-3896

Fax f# 212-277-4387

E-Mail Address fdonahue(@senecainsurance com

Rev, 3-2010



CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT

BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, iN ADDITICN, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

[, Kenneih R. Muguire , being duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein o the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in
circumstances ocourring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of
the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this

guestionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business
entity,

Swormn to before me this 23rdday of Ocwber 2017
{{\\'\ ;l . ‘ -
NG /"'// J COURTNEY L SCHARFF
- NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORY
Notary Pubtic: Registration No, 028C£352368
Qualified in Suffolk County
Cowmmission Expires 12/27/2020

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC
Name of submitting business

Kenneth R, Maouire
Print name

'ﬂk'sfﬂ;:-*ﬁww-‘:
Signatu;,e«f*‘;;
Prrgipal
Tite
10 {23 /17
Date

Ry, 3-2010



Ken Maguire

kmaguire@kmlawny.com

Bar Admissions:

New York -1982

District Court Eastern District of New York -1982
District Court Southern District of New York -1982
U.S. Court of Appeals, Second Circuit - 2015

Education:

Pace University School of Law -1981

Recent Professional Experience:

Ken Maguire & Associates PLLC, October 2012 -Present Founder and Principal Practices in the
areas of insurance litigation and the representation of insurers and insureds in casualty and
property claim maiters. Oversees matters for three Senior Associates, one Associate and two
paralegals.

Recent Professional Experience:

Ken Maguire & Assoclates PLLC October 2012 - Present

Founder and Principal

Practices in the area of insurance litigation and the representation of insurers and insureds in

casualty and property claims matters. Oversees matters for two Senior Associates, two Associates
and two Paralegals.

Shay and Maguire LLC 2004-2012

Founder and Partner Represented many of the largest casualty and property insurers in the
handling of insurance coverage and claim disputes in State and Federal courts.

Ahmuty, Demers & McManus 1999-2004

Partner

Lester, Schwab, Katz & Dwyer 1993-1999

Partner

Lester, Schwab, Katz & Dwyer 1985-1993

Associate

Represcntative Cases:

370 SMITH STREET CORP.v. SENECA INS. COMPANY, 148 A.D.3d 561, (App. Div,, Ist
Dept.. 2017)

BRUKHA ASSETS LLC, v. SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, 148 A.D.3d 493, (App Div,,
Ist Dept., 2017)

CASTLEPOINT INSURANCE COMPANY, as subrogee of Royal Carting Services, [nc. v.
COMMAND SECURITY CORPORATION, 144 A.D.3d 731 (App. Div.. 2nd Dept.. 2016)
PIERMONT KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS #2320 v, NOVA CASUALTY CORP., 2016 WL
6245457 (N.YLAD. 2 Dept., 2016 NUY. Stip Op. 89540(L) (App. Div., Second Dept., 2016)
Olg: ANCHUMDIA . v. TAHL PROPP EQUITIES, LLC, 123 AD.3d 305, (App. Div., First
Depr., 2014
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TRAVELERS PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, v. AGG CREPERIE
d/bfa XO Creperie, 42 F.Supp.3d 444, (U.S District Court, E.D. N.Y.,, 2014}

JOHN DOE v. MAJOR MODEL MANAGEMENT, No. [1-CV- 6182 (U.S. District Court, S. D.
N.Y., 2012)

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, v. RUDAY REALTY CORP 87 A.D.3d 579, (App. Div..
2nd Dept, 2011) STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, v. TIG
INSURANCE COMPANY, 62 A.D.3d 839, (App. Div., 2nd Dept., 2009)

Classes/Seminars Taught:

insurance Litigation Semina -CLL natonal Bus. Instwate: Litieating Insurance Coverage Claims:
start to Finish, 2012 Insurance Litigation Seminar -CLE. Navonal Bus. Institute, Insurer's Duty (o
Defend 20 11 Insurance Litigation Seminar -CLYE, Lorman. Ethics. 2008, 2009 Insurance Litigation
Seminm' -CLE. National Bus. Institute, 2007, Update Law of U.MYSUM claims Insurance
[Litigation Seminar -CLE. National Bus. Institute, 2006. Lthical [ssues and How to Respond
Insurance Litigation Seminar -CLE. ADM 2003 Insurance Litigation Seminar -CLE. Lorman,
2000-2001 Insurance Coverave Issues -Personal Lines, New York State Bar Association -CLE
Seminar. New York, NY. 1998 Insurance Litigation Committee Mid-Year CLE Seminar’,
American Bar Association TIPS, San Antenio. TX, 1997 Insurance Litigation Committee
Mid-Year CLE Seminar. American Bar Association TIP. Orlando. F1., 1994



Robert Mehran Jr.,, Esq.
rinehran@kmlawny.com

EXPERIENCE
Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC Wantagh, N.Y. October 2017-Present
Areas of practice include, but are not limited to, Insurance Law, Corporate Law, Commercial Real Estate,

General Lidgaton, Commercial Lidgation, Estate Planning, Commercial Transactions and Residendal
Real Estate.

Mehran & Gretah, PLLC Garden Ciry, N.Y.

Partner (part-time; March 2012 — October 2017
Areas of practice include, but are not limited to, Corporate Law, Commercial Real Estate, General
Litigation, Commercial Litigation, Estate Planning, Commercial Transacdons and Residential Real Estate,

Nassau County Attorney's Office Mineola, N.Y.

Deputy Connty Artorney April 2014 — Ocrober 2017
March 2016-October 2017: Counsel to the Department of Assessment

Solely responsible for the day-to-day legal requirements of the Nassau County Department of
Assessment. These responsibilifies include, but are not limited to, overseeing of an active audit,
representing the Department at $.C.AR. {(Small Claims Assessment Review) hearings in Nassau County
Supreme Court, drafting Legislaave Resolutions, Corresponding and working with Members of the New
York State Legislature and daily consultation regarding policy decisions and their legal impact.

Also serve as the Deparmments FOIL Ofheer.

Seprember 2015 - March 2017: Municipal Transactons and Real Estate Bureau:

Drafting and editing Nassau County property and leasing agreements, County contracis for all
Deparunents and various day-to-day projects involving Countv Government, including but not limited
to, subpoenas, licensing, compliance and procurement.

Also serve as the Real Estate Deparumnents FOIL Officer.

Apsl 2014 - Septerber 2015: Depury County Attorney for the Family Court Burean prosccuting Juvenile
Delinquents and acts of Child Abuse/Neglect

Nassau County Office of Community Development and Hempstead, N.Y.
Office of Housing & Homeless Services
Chizf Connse! June 204G — Apnl 2014

Supervised Legal Deparument for affordable housing grant tunding from the Federal Government
HUD,. Focus mainly on conwac: drafing, complisnce and iega: opinions for managing and maintaining
zpprosunately 330 million 1n various, annual grant funds for vanous atfordable housing granes (CDBG,
HOME, ESG, Seciinn: %, erc. Cenzracted with local municipalities, for-profit and not-for-prefic
developers.

Shay & Maguire, LLP East Meadow, NY

September 2008 - June 2510

triad preparacon. Focusin

andicies conserning beth proneres amd casualiy lesses Sclaims. My responsibilines included, bus were not
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Nassau County Police Department, Legal Bureau Mireola, NY

Legal Assistant, Police Headquarters February 2003 December 2007
Conducted legal research and drafred memoranda on civil and cominal issues. Drafted contracts for Police
Department business/vendors. Handled Nodce of Claim/Sutnmons and Complaint investigatons. Answered
legal questons for police officers on patrol. Communicated with ail levels and departments of Nassau County
government. Assisted attorneys and other County personnel with the day-to-day operations of the Police
Deparunent.

United States Representative Gary Ackerman Washington, D.C.
Tntern June 2002 — November 2002

Attended Congressional hearings and brefings and drafted surnmary reports for United States
Representabves and staff. Responded and addressed constdruent concemns. Provided guided tours of the
Capirol. Unlized IQ Program. Assisted with all aspects of office management including review of mail and

telephone cormmunicadons.

EDUCATION
Touro College Jacob DD, Fuchsberg Law Center Central Islip, NY
Juris Doctorate January 2008 (Evening Division}

Study Abroad:  University of Potsdam Law School, Potsdam, Germany
International Comparative Law (Summer 20006}

Aoteenties: Student Bar Associauon: Evening Vice President (2005 -20006)
Senior Representanve for First-Year Evening Students (2004-2003)
Phi Alpha Delra Law Fraternity, Vice Jusuce 2004-2008)
Judicia]l Review Board, Jusdee (2006-2008)
Admunistranve Affairs Cornnurtes, Member (2004-20(5)
Admissions Committee, Member {2004-2005)
Stadent Affairs/Student Life Commitiee, Member (2004-2003)

Caii Awardr: Tral Pracdce (Falt 2007

Remedics [al 2007

Fairfield University, Fairfield, CT

Bachelor of Arts in Polideal Science, May 2002
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KATHERINE MAGUIRE
katemaguire@kmlawny.com

Admissions

New York State Bar Admitted January, 2010
US District Court, Eastern and Southern Districts of New York

Experience

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC, Garden City, NY Associate, 2013-present

Practicing commercial litigation, specializing predominantly in insurance coverage disputes.
Managing cases from inception to conclusion, in New York State and Federal Courts, as well
as Indiana, Utah, and Nevada. Performed tasks including depositions, motion practice,
appellate briefs, appellate arguments, trials, and mediations.

Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, PC, Garden City, NY Associate, 2012-2013

Handling commercial litigation caseload, including contract disputes and healthcare litigation.

Rivkin Radler LLP, Uniondale, NY Associate, 2009-2012

Engaging in multiple phases of litigation in various civil areas of law, including insurance
defense, employment law, medical malpractice, products liability, lead paint litigation, and
general negligence.

Rivkin Radler LLP, Uniondale, NY Law Clerk, 2007-2009
Conducting research and discovery review for environmental litigation.

Education

Hofstra Law School Juris Dector, 2009

GPA: 3.3, Political Asylum Clinic

Siena College Bachelor of Arts, 2006
Graduated Magna Curn Laude; GPA: 3.6.

Honors and Publications

Super Lawvers Rising Star, 2016 and 2017,

Coverage Storm Alert, FOR THE DEFENSE, May 2008, co-authored with Alan Rutxin and
Robert Tugander.

Volunteer Worlk

Ciiet Seors of Nasaan County, Troon Leader, 2014 o nresent.



LISA M. BONANNI, ESQ.

IboranniZkmlawny.com

BAR ADMISSIONS

New York State Bar, Second Department, March 2013

Federal Court, Eastern District of New York, June 2G17

EDUCATION

ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, Queens, NY

J.D. June 2012

Activities: Member, Mock Trial Team, Polestino Trial Advacacy Institute (PTAT);
Team Champion, Charles M. Sparacic Criminal Mock Trial Competition;

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK AT GENESEOQO,

SCHOOLOY LIBERAL ARTS AND SCIENCES., Geneseo, NY

B A cum faude English with Legal Studies Minor, May 2009

Haonors: Dean’s List; Sigma Tau Delta Honor Society; Golden Key Honor Society;

Stale University of New York Athletic Conference Commissioner’s List and All-Academic Team
LEGAL EXPERIENCE

KEN MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES PLLC, Wantagh, NY

Associaie, May 2016 to present

Appear on insurance coverage and declaratory judgment matters at New York Courts in New York City and Long
Island. Appear for depositions of insureds, co-defendants and witnesses. Dralft dispositive and discovery motions,

discovery respanses and appeals. Prepare status reports and case analysis for claims representatives. Handle caseload
of insurance coverage matters. Conduet legal research.

CARMAN, CALLAHAN & INGHAM, L.L.P.,, Farmingdale, NY

Associare, November 2014 to January 2016

Appeared on motor vehicle bodily injury, no-fault and subrogation matters at Civil and Supreme Courts in New York
City and Nassau County. Defended elients during depositions and took depositions of co-defendants and witnesses.

Prepared status reports for claims representatives and drafied motions and discovery responses. Handled caseload of
personal injury defense matters. Conduet legal research.

KERLEY, WALSH, MATERA & CINQUEMAN], P.C., Seaford, NY

Assaciate, June 2014 1o August 2014

Prepared reports and auended court appearances/depositions for multiple insurance carriers and clients in personal
ingury and medical malpractice defense cases.

LEAHEY & JOHNSON, P.C. New York, NY

Assoctate, March 2613 1o June 200, Lo Clerk, Januury 2013 10 March 2013

Preparad motions. dizseavery responses, and reports for multiple insurance carriers and ¢lients in motor vehicle and
prenuses Labiliny defense mauers. Appeared on motor vehicle and personal injury marters throughout New York City
and Lony island. Handlzd own cascload of motor vehicle and premises liability matters, inchuding NYCHA,

ST IOHUN'S TNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CHILD ADVOCACY CLINIC, Queens. NY
Dean’s Fellow. Oorober 2012 10 January 2013; Studens Linvyer, Spring 2011

NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICTATTORMEY'S OFFICE, Mingola, NY

frrrerni for Fodnoe!r Cranes Brrcan, Fall 2010

SUFFOLK COUNTY DUSTRICT ATTORNEY S OFFICE, Haunputge. BY

Inters; low Fooneinds Crimes Bureau, Sunmer 2011
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Courtney L. Scharpf, Esq.
cscharpfi@kmlawny.com

BAR ADMISSION

New Jersey, May 2015
New York, September 2015

EXPERIENCE

Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC, Wantagh, New York
Commerciaf Litigation Attorngy December 2016 - Present

Morici & Morici, LLP, Garden City, New York

Litigation Attorney April 2016 ~ December 2016

Try various family matters including, Child Support Modifications and Equitable Estoppel hearings. Argue
motions for and in opposition to Summary Judgment, Prepare and argue inquest packages. Perform and defend
Examinations Before Trial and 50-H hearings. Draft appellate briefs, notices of appeal, and various motions, cross
motions, oppositions, replies, and orders to show cause. Draft Notices of Claim, Summonses and Complaints, Bill
of Particulars, Discovery and Inspection responses, Notices of Entry, client and doctor affidavits, Stipulations of
Settlement, Statements of Net Worth, Separation agreements, QUADRO requests, and Freedom of Information
requests. Perform legal research and draft memoranda. Make various court appearances for personal injury,
surrogate, criminal, family and matrimonial matters. Client, adversary, and medical provider correspondence.

Bruno, Gerbino, & Soriana, L.L.P., Melville, New Yaork

Associate Attorney November 2015 — April 2016

Responsible for a 300+ caseload from inception to trial. Drafted various motions and cross motions, oppositions,
replies, and orders to show cause. Drafted Notices to Admit and interrogatory responses, Notices of Entry,
Notices of Trial, various affidavits, 90-day notices, and [nitial Suit Reports. Argued motions for or in oppositicn
1o Summary Judgment, Orders to Show Cause, Motions to Compel, Motions to Sever, and Motions to Vacate
Default. Participated in voluntary and mandatory arbitrations, and preliminary and compliance conferences.
Performed Examinations Under Oath, setttement negotiations, and trial preparation. Client, adversary, and
medical provider correspondence.

Beiersdorf, Wilton, Connecticut

Extern for Corporate Counsel, September 2014 — Decermber 2014

Reviewed lease agreements. Reviewed and Drafted corporate contracts, talent contracts, non-disclosure
agreements, social media disclaimers, privacy policies and terms and conditions, sweepstake and contest terms
and conditions, termination letters, legal notices, and memoranda for the U.S. and Canada branches. Hosted
meetings and made presentations regarding lease negotiations and employment and Jabor laws. Pertormed legal
research cancerning privacy laws. Corporate correspondence.

HB Communications, Inc., North Haven, Connecticut

Assistant to Stafj Counsel, February 2014 — September 2014

Reviewed corpordie contracts. reseifer and dealer agreements, bid contracts, requests for proposais, and task
orders, Dratied coatract provisions. Completed bid proposals. Performed legal research and drafted memoranda
concerning various employment and labor faws. Responsible for restructuring corporate server,

The Law Offices of Lisa C. Roberts. Orange, Connecticut

Lew Clerk, May 2013 - August 2014

Performed real estate closings. Prepared closing packages. Drafted closing documents, deeds, wills, LLC by-laws,
S Corp. By laws, and cease and desist leners. Performed wademark applications, title scarches, revordings, and
coal reszarch, Dirased memaorandy Chent correspondence
Vutifiedd Couniy Coure B3
Yolr Sappern Follow, Januars
Assisted i the nibmst o res
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The Law Offices of Geoffrey T, Einhorn. Wallingford, Connectteut
Law Clerk, August 2013 — January 2014
Drafled memoranda and motions to dismiss and accompanying memoranda, summary judgment motions, and

motions to reopen. Prepared client intake forms and contingenecy agreements. Performed legal research. Client
correspondence,

CT Superior Court, Civil Division, New Haven, Connecticut
Extern for the Honorable Robin L. Wilson, May 2013 — August 2013

Drafted judicial decisions and memoranda. Performed legal research. Observed and assisted in various court
proceedings.

CT Superior Court, Criminal Division, Derby, Connecticut
Clerk’s Intern, Qctober 2011 — December 2011

Participated in the drafting of appearance letters. Assisted with filing duties. Directed clients in their specific
judicial needs.

The Law Offices of Mark S. Gray, New York, New York

Legal Intern, Summer 2010 & Summer 2011

Interacted with medica! professionals, hospitals, and clients about personal injury cases. Delivered and filed
documents, and received index numbers at the Supreme Court of New York, Trained and oversaw new interns.

CT Superior Court, Juvenile Matters Division, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Clerk’s Intern. January 2011 - May 201 |

Participated in attorney and social worker conferences to discuss pending case matters. Assisted with the purging,
preparation, and delivery of case files and clicnt records for judicial activity. Scheduled mental health and
paternity testing appoiniments. Directed clients in their specific judicial needs,

EDUCATION

Quinnipiac University School of Law, North Haven, Connecticut
Juris Doctor, Decembar 2015
Activities: Women's Law Society, Member. Family Law Society. Member

Sacred Heart University, Fairfield, Connecticut
Bachelor of Science, Criminat Justice, Minor in Media Studies, May 2012
Honors: The Naitanal Criminal Justice Honor Socicty
Philanthropic Excellence 2001
Ousstanding Fundraising and Philanthropy 2011, Zeta Tau Alpha Fraternity
2011 Nationa! Residence Hall Honorary Educational Program Winner
Activities:
Pre-Law Club
Zeta Tau Aloha Fraternity
Founding Member of Lambda Adpha Chaptier
Head ot Fundraising Committes
Alumnpae Chatrperson
3y Law Comniitee

Pl b e Foine s b T Bestap b Wl T T



i R

Page1o0f4
COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT’S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

I. Name of the Entity: Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC

Address: 3366 Park Ave

City, State and Zip Code:_Wantagh, NY 11793

2. Entity’s Vendor ldentification Number:_46-0900747

3. Type of Business: Public Corp Partmership Joint Venture
Professional Limited

Ltd. Liability Co __ Closely Held Corp _ Hiability Coporalion  Gyther (specify)

4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of
Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties
of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional
sheets if necessary): '

Kenneth R, Maguire, 2048 Waltoffer Ave, Bellinore, NY 11710

5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or parters of the firm, If the
sharchotder is not an individual. list the individual shareholders/partners’members. If a Publicly
held Carporation. include a copy of the 10K in liew ol completing this section.

ey 32016



Page 2of4

6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line

[. above (il none, enter “None™). Attach a separate disclosure form [or each affiliated or
subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall
be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate
in the performance of the contract,

None

7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid,

bid, post-bid, etc.). {f none, enter “None.” The term “lobbyist” means any and every person or
organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter
before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or
committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and
Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals,
development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements, The
term “lobbyist” does not include any officer, director, trustee. employee, counsel or agent of the
County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

{a; ~Name, title, business address and telephions number of lobbyist(s):

None
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Page 3of 4

(b) Describe Jobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete
description of lobbying activities.

None

(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,
Nassau County, New York State):

None

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant,
contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they are, to hisfher knowledge, true and accurate.

Print Name: Kenneth R. Maguire

Dated:

el
I
l:_,_g
)

Title: Principad
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The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the
Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage,
defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County
Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether
or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an
elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement
of goods, services or construction. including the preparation of contract specifications, including
by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or
administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant,
loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the
County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards,
commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and
Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use,
development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies,
boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals,
bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an
elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the
acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license
or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise,
concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of
any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate
making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission:
any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight heanng;

the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any
determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to
support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination
made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or
regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such
rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

Rey 3-2016



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if
any, this “Agreement”), dated as of the date {the “Effective Date”) that this Agreement is executed by
Nassau County, is entered into by and between (i} Nassau County, a municipal corporation having
its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the “County”), acting for and
on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street,
Mineola, New York 11501 (the “Department”), and (i) Ken Maguire & Associates, PLLC, with an
office located at 3366 Park Avenue, Wantagh, New York 11793 (“Counsel” or "Contractor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire Counsel to perform the services described in this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Counse! is eminently qualified and ready to provide the necessary services; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206
of the County Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in
this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall terminate two
(2) years thereafter, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement,
provided that the County may renew this Agreement under the same terms and conditions for three
(3) additional one (1) year periods.

2. Services. The services to be provided by Counsel under this Agreement shall consist of
representing Nassau County, and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in
various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the areas of law in
which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified ("Services”). The areas of law in
which the Department has determined Counse} to be gualified to represent the County are described
in the attached Appendix A. Services shall include, but not be limited to: motion practice; pre-trial
discovery; trial; appeals; transactional related issues; and such other Services as may be required to
fully represent the County. When providing such Services, Counsel must comply with Nassau
County’s Litigation Management Guidelines (*Guidelines”) provided under separate cover and
incorporated by reference herein. Except as otherwise provided in this Agrecment, such Services
shall conelude no carlier than entry of a verdict or a settlement or of a court-order terminating the
litigation, '

3. Payment. (a) Amount of Consjderation. (1) The amount lo be paid to Counsel as full
consideration for Counsel's Services for at least during the initial stages of representation under this
Agreement, including disbursements, shall not exceed the sum of Forty-five Thousand Dollars
(845.000.00) ("Maximunm Amount”). Compensaiion for professional services shall be paid st an
hourhy rate according to the foliowing fee schedule:

(i} Kennelh R dMaguire/Partner: 59235.00
(11} Avaointoe: Sids.0n
LR NI r, 2T G0
i) Paiiegda 57500

(2) Any appearances befure the County Legislature, oc any committee thereofl Tor the
surnose of the approsal of this Azrecinent or gov amendment thereto, are Lo be construed as part of
the fee nesotiation and anproval process and Counsel agrees that no fee will be charged for any such



appearances.

(b) Vouchers; Voucher Review, Approval and Audit. Payment shall be made to Counsel in
arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) Counsel submitting a claim voucher (the “Voucher™) in a
form satisfactory to the County, that (a) is accompanied by a contemporaneous record of hours
hilled stating the person(s) performing the Services and indicating with reasonable specificity, the
Services provided and the payment requested in consideration for such Services, or contains a
detailed, itemized list of allowable cxpenses; (b) certifics that the Services rendered and the
payment requested are in accordance with this Agreewent, and (¢) is accorapanied by
documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount clairned, and upon (ii) review,
approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her
duly designated representative (the “Comptroller”™).

(¢) Timing of Payment Claims. Counsel shall submit its claim no later than three (3)
months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim, and no more
frequently than once a month.

(d) Expenses and Disbursement. Counse!l shall be compensated within the Maximum
Amount for all reasonable expenses and disbursements actually incurred, including but not limited
to out-of-pocket dishursements for investigatars, trial preparation services, court reparting services,
interpreters, and other legitimate expenses in accordance with the Guidelines, Counsel shall obtain
prior written approval from the County Attorney or his designee for all nen-routine expenses and
disbursements as specified in the Guidelines.

(e) No Duplication_of Pavments. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate
payments for any work performed or to be perfornied under other agreements between Counsel and
any funding source including the County.

(f) Pavments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of
this Agreement exprossly states otherwise, payments to Counsel [olowing the termination of this
Agreement shall not excecd payments made as consideration for services that were (D) perforred
prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be pecformed, and (iil) not performed after
Counsel received netice that the County did not desire to receive sueh services,

fndependent Conlractar, Counsel i3 oo independent contracior of the County, Counsel
all zay officer, director, emploves, servant, azent oo independent contraclor of
 Asent”), be (0 deemed a County i conmunil the County © iy
0 hod! itself, himsel!, or sblovee o
othe Count i eny ocnligsi
oindividual person, enlity jiucinding pustn :
companies), and government of pohiieal subdivision dwreot including agencies, buteaus, office:
il depramenis thereot),
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comply with the terms of Appendix EE attached hereto and with the County’s registration protocol. As

used in this Agreement the word “Law” includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules,

regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time,
enacted, or adopted.

(b) Nassau County Living Wage Law, Pursuant to LL 1-20086, as amended, and to the

extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County
Executive, Counsel agrees as follows:

® Counsel shall comply with the applicable vequirements of the Living Wage
Law, as amended,;

(ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a
material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be
determined solely by the County. Counsel has the right to cure such breach
within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event
that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this
Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under
applicable law,

(iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of Counsel to inform the Counly of any
material changes in the content of its certification of eompliance, attached to
this Agreement as Appendix 1, and shall provide to the County any
information necessary to maintain the certification’s accuracy.

{c) Records Access, The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information,
and data (“Information”) acguired in connection with performance or administration of this
Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of
the contract or as required by law. Counsel acknowledges that Counsel Information in the County's
possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer’s Law
(“Freedom of Information Law” or “FOIL”). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made,
the Counly shall make reasonable efforts to notify Counsel of snch request prios o disclosure of the
Information so that the Counsel may take such action as it deers appropriale.

7. Ownership of Records, All County Information provided to Counsel by the County shall
remain the property of the County. All reports, documents or information ercated by Counsel on
behalf of the Counlty shall be deemed the property of the County. Upon the County's request,
completion of Services, or termination of this Agresinent, 2l such County Information, reports,
documents or intorication shall be returned to the County.

Sinndords. Resardless of whether roguired by Tae (o) Couwsel shadl, and

13 Lo, conduct his or her seitvities i b
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maintaining, and musim_, all Counsel Agenis to obtain and waintain, all approvals, licenses, and
certifications (“Approvals™) necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.

9.  No Couffict Representation. During the term of this Agreement, Counsel shall not
represent any party whose interest is or may be adverse to or in conflict with, or whosc interest may
appeat to be adverse to or in conflict with the County, nor shall it commence any action or
proceeding, or act as Counscl in any action or proceeding that is adverse to the County or any
County officer or craployee, without the County’s priov wrilten coasent.

10, Indemnification: Defense; Cooperation. (a) Counsel shall indemnify, defend and hotd
harmless the County, the Department and its officers, eraployees S, and agents (the “Indemnified
Parties”) from and aguinst any and all liabilities arising out of or in connection with performance
under this Agreement by Counsel or a Counsel Agent, provided, however, that the Counsel shall not
be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.

(b} Counsel shall, upon the Counly’s demand and at the (‘oun‘ty‘s direction, proraptly and
diligently defend, at Counsel’s own risk and expense, any and all suiis, aclions, or proceedings
which may be brought or instituted against ons or more Indemnified Parties for which Counsel is
responsible under this Section, and, further to Counsel’s indemnification obligations, Counsel shali
pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settiement in connection therewith.

(¢) Counsel shall, and shall cause Counsel Agents to, cooperate with the County and
the Departrnent in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action,
suit or proceediug in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of
Connsel and/or a Covnsel Agent in connection with this Agreainent.

(d} The provisions of this Seclion shall gurvive the termination of this Agreement.

1. Insurance. (a) Types and Amounis. Coursel shall obtain and maintain Lhroughout
the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: () one or more policies for commeraial general
Lability insurance, which policy(ies) shall name “Nasseu County ™ a3 an additional insured and have
a minimurg single combined limit of Hability of not less Jun One Million Dollars (51,000,000.00)
per oceuitence and Two Mition Dollars (52,006.000.00) vggregaie coverage, (1) if contracting in
whole or part to provide professwoeal serviees, one or mnors pui‘.c_‘f‘\‘ for professioaal fability
insurence, whiclh poticy{iee) shail Vindplmum single combined 1; nit of lability of not less than
Dae Mitfion Dollaes (51,000,000.60; o vl surance for the benehit of the
Counsel s comboyves { \\_}H'"
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of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of
coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, Counsel shall provide written notice to the
Depariment of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of
insurance. Counsel shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term
of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any
of the required coverages. The failure of Counsel to maintain Workers’ Compensation Insurance
shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of Counsel to maintain the other
required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County
veserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.

12. Assignment; Amendment; Waiver; Subgcontracting. This Agreement and the rights
and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii)
amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County
Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the “County Executive”), and any purported
assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and
void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to
demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.

13. Termination. (a) Generallv. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by
the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to Counsel, (i) for “Caunse” by the County
immediately upon the receipt by Counsel of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written
Agreement of the County and the Counsel, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this
Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word “Canse” includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (i) the
failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services
described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii} the termination or
impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this
Agreement.

(b) By Counsel. This Agreemcnt may be terminated by Counsel if performance becomes
impracticable through no fault of the Counsel, where the impracticabilily relates to Counsel’s ability
to perforn its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued
performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by Counsel delivering to the
commissioner or other head of the Department (the “Commissioner™), at least sixty (60) days prior
to the lermiuation date (or o shorter period if sixty days’ notice is impossible), a notice stating (1)
that Counsel is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection. {1 the date as of
which this Azreement witl terminate, and (iif) the facts giving rise to the Counsels right to terminate
nnder this subsectinon, A copy of the notice ziven to the Cammissioner shall ke given fo the Deputy
County Exceutive who oversees the administration of the Denartinent {the “Applicable DCE”) on the
same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.

(c) Counsel Assistance upon Terminalion. In connection with the termination or impending
termination of this Agreement the Counsel shall, regardless of the reason for iennination, take all
actions reszonably reguested n the County (ucluding tose et forth o othee provisions of this

e County i rsnsitoning Consel’s reaponsibibitivs wider this Agreemont

wlion shall supvive the termination of this Agreement.
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manually ("Records™, pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall he
maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or such other standard
accounting principles that ave acceplable within the industry and, if Counsel is a non-profit entity,
must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget
Circular A-122, “Cost Prineiples for Non-Profit Organizations.” Such Records shall at all timmes be
available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Depariment, any other governmenial
authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore,
and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the
terminntion of this Apreement.

15. Limitations on Actions and Speecial Proceedings against the County. No action or
special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising
out of or in connection with this Agreement unless:

(2) Natice. ALleast thicty (30) days nring 1o seeking, velief, Covnsel shall bave presenied the
demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable
DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or
payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. Counsel shall send or deliver
copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the
Department and the (i) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the
same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary
moving papers of Counsel shall allege that the above-described aciions and inactions preceded
Counsel's action or special procecding against the County.

(b) Time Limitation. Such action or special proceceding is commenced within the earlier of (i)
one (1) year of the first to occur of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement,
and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and {ii) the time specified in any other provision of this
Agreement,

16, Work Performance Liabililv. The Couanse! is and shall remain primasily liable for the
successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Counsel
is using a Counsel Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and
irrespective of whether the use of such Counsel Agent has beea approved by the County,
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the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptrolier at 240 0ld Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501,
and (iv) if to Counsel, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of
Counsel at the address specified above for Counsel, or in each case to such other persons or
addresses as shall be designated by written notice,

19. All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy, (a) Every provision
required by lLaw to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this
Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or refercnced or is not inserted or referenced in
correct form then (1) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement
for purposes of interpretation and (i) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be
formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.

(b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisicns shall not in any
way be affected or impaired thereby.

(c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be
excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions
set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit,
appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth shove the signature
page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as
not conflicting,

(d) Fach party has cooperated in the negoliation and preparation of this Agreement.
Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against
gither party as drafter.

20. Section and Other Headings. The scction and other headings contained in this
Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this
Agrecment,

21, Administrative Service Charge. Counsel agrees to pay the County an administrative
service charge of One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($160.00) for the processing of this Agreement
pureuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006. The
administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by Counsel upon signing this
Agredient,

22, Fxecutory (lanse, Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:

(a}) Approval znd Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement
(including any extension or other modification of this Agreement} to any Person uniess {1} ail
requisite County and other governmental approvals have been ontained, inciuding, if required,
approval by the County Legislature and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County
Fyecutive (as defined in this Agreement).
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23. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and
agrecment between the partics with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes ali prior
agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.




~IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Counsel and the County have executed this Agreement as of the
Fifective Date.

KEN MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Name:_j 4@4;4‘4// WALy 7V e
Tide:_ PR/ AL
Date: __f{ -f"‘"f"/ }/

{

NASSAU COUNTY
- /—4{ oy / zﬂ[[/\/

Nume: f‘/ ¢ A /L_{ 1Gin 4
’I;?P County Executive
Deb\f__‘, C‘ou F\%f‘ﬁ'ive A

G
o

(”_é

A

Date:
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STATE OF NEW YORKX)
)ss.;
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

. \\ v b) ) -
\ On the _ui__ day of i A0S inthe year 20l f before mie personally came
NN ~, . - p 1 B
Yoo DO to me personally lcm;w,g,' who, being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that he or she vesides inthe Countyof A Y RGON Y ;s thathe or sheis the
ARAOCYON  of Venyihine 815 2)\;'1'\-&\{‘._("\{ e, [ ACHhe corporation deseribed
\ AR ML {
‘1 and whi : Y, TN
herein and which exceuted the above instrament; and that he or she signed his or her nate thereto
by auth_g;_‘itf['i)‘f J;{’te board of direetors of satd corporation.

Ry

o f e
ROTARY PUBLIC

COURTNEY L SCHARDPF
NOTARY FUBLIEC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration Mo, 02806352368
Cedlifisd in Suffelk Comty

Coadiistion Bxpires 13272034

STATE OF NEW YORK)
Jas.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
b i . )
On the ﬁf-’»'__ day of ED T A in the vear 2619 before me personally came

e WL ey tome [J&E}:i()[lﬁﬁ}‘ kuow i, who, being by me duly sworn, did

depose and say that he or she resides in the County of __ NS 5e0d i thatheorsheisa
County Executive of the County of Nassau, the inenicipal corporaiion descr"abc—:cl herein and
which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name therelo pursuank fo
Seeton 205 of the Coundy Gasernment Law of Nassnn County,

MNOTARY PUBLIC

!
0 J. -
ety L‘Juw

: Lo -'Lq{}.l’_w}‘rt lai‘:_gi&{_m .

0%, TANYAL CARTER
b Motary Public, State of New York
Na.01CAB072855 '

rr . I;
Qualifiad in Nassay County

" Commission Expires Apcil 1§ o0 |
“‘{:VWWQ&:—JT&APQJQL?O“ ‘




Appendix A

Cases and/or matters may be assigned by the County Attorney, or their designee, to Counsel
throughout the term of this Agreement in the following arecas of law in which Counscl has been
determined to be gualified by the Department;

Casualty

Commercia! Litigation

Federal Civil Rights Section 1983
Insurance

Municipal Law

Transactions

Torts

e kN

The Department may qualify Counsel in additional areas of law.



Appendix EE
Equal Employinent Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is
attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and conslitutional anti-
discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority
Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts,” governs all County Contracts as defined

herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law
14-2002:

(a} The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because
of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment,
employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations,
and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue
existing programs related to recruitinent, employment, job assigniments, promotions, upgradings,
transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members
and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without diserimination.

(b) At the request of the County contracting ageney, the Contractor shall request each employment
ageney, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective
bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such
employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, coler,
national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union,
or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Con iractor’s obligations
herein,

(c) ‘The Contracior shall state, in all sulicitations or advertiseinents for employees,
that, in the perlorimance of the Couaty Conteact, all quelified a pplicants will be

"t . - 1 * . - . " . o
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(g)

(h)

(1)

)

(k)

PR
i

authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.

Conlractors for projects under the supervision of the County’s Department of
Public Works shall also subymit a utilization plan listing all proposed
Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent leasible, all Subcontractors will be
approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list
of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the
Commissioner of the Department of Public Works wwhen made, A copy of the
utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the
Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission
to the Department of Public Works.

At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being
granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit
Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or
Women-owned Business Enterprises, In addition, the contracting agency may
require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after
Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to
believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten
warking days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor
must submit Documentation.

In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy
County Exccutive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor
must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to
dernonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certificd M/WBE
participation through proper documentation.

Award of a County Contract alone shall notbe deemed or interpreted as approsal
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4. Upon receipt by the Executive Diveclor of a complaint from a contractin gagency
that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law
No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in
furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve
the matter,

s, IEeffiwts 1o resolve such waiter s the sghsfaction ol partivs are unstecessfih

the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of
the complainl, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.

c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the
Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions,
tines or penalties. The Exccutive Director shall either (i) adopt the
recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctious, fines or
penalties should be irmposed or (ii1) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator,
provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction
recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any
recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of
receipt of the arhitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination
of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determinalion to be served upon the
respuendent by personal service or by certilied matl return receipl requested, The
award of the arbitvator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive
Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vaicated or modified as
provided in the obs

it practice faw and rles CUPLR7L

{m) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts
avvitrded vnder aay County Covtract, ieeluding the aimount of compensation zad to each
subovlractor and stesl! complete ali forms provided Gy die Executive Direclor oribe Depucanent
Head refabiug tosubeoniraetor ithizalion aod cffor: woobinn MAWEBER purticipaiion,
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of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and {¢) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a
manner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection
with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EE the term “Best Efforts Checklist” shall mean a list signed by the
Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with
this Appendix EE.

As used in this Appendix EE the term “County Contract” shall mean (i) a written agreement or
purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000), wherehy a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend
funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the
foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement
in excess of one hundred thousand dollars {$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is
committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition,
replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements therecon. However, the
term “County Contract” does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking
services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale
of bonds, notes or other securities.

As used in this Appendix EE the term “County Contractor” means an individual, business
enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or
any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensor, licensee or any
other party, that is (1) a party to a County Contract, (i) a bidder in connection with the award of a
County Coxtract, or (iil) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any
Subconiractor,

As used in this Appendix EE the term “County Contractor” shall mean a parson or firm who will
manage and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appeudiy EE “Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified
Winority or Women-owaed Business Enterprises” shall inclodn, but is not limited to the following:

A, Proot of having edvertised for bids, where approprinie, inuinorily publicetions,

" trade newspapers /uotices and magazines, trade and unien publieations, and
publicaticns of general cireulation in Massau Counby and surrounding areas or
having verbally solicited M/WEEs whom the County Contractor reasonably
belivved might have the qualifieations to do the work, A copy of the advesiisement,
it nsed, shall be included to demonsteate that it coniined langnage indicating that
thie County Contracior weleomed bids and gquotes frout M/ WBTE Subcontractors.
(e addition, preof of the date(s) any sucluadvertizemenis appeaced mnst be
ineluded in the Best Efoet Docmentation. (T yveebal solieitation is vsed, a Conniy
Coniractor’s aflidavit with a notacy’s signature and stamp shall be requived as pact
of e deeumaalngion.



b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/AWBE Subcontractors to respond
to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards, A chart outlining
the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be
included with the Best Effort Documentation

c. Proot or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE
subcontractors encowraging their participution, Telephone logs indicating such
getion can be included with the Besl Effort Documentation

d. Proof or affidavit that M/WRBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid
specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the
M/WREs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County
Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.

¢, Proot or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for

M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timelrame of
the County Contract,

{. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested
M/WBEs, and that M/WHBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unaceeptable
without sound business reasons based on (1) a 111 orough investigation of M/WRE
cualificulions and capabilitics raviewed against indastey custorn and standards
and (2} cost of perfermance The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed
ungualified by the County Conlractor shall be included in the Best Effort
Desanentaiion

u. T an M /WHRE is referiod based on cost, the Connty Contictor must stbmit a list of

all subv-bidders for each tem ol wo ol sohiciied and thele Bid prices for the werl
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As used in this Appendix EE, the term “Subcontractor” shall mean a person or firm who performs
part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction
services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm
that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that
are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County
pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a
contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of
incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other jitems of nominal cost
that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize
certified subcontraclors and requiring Department head approval prior fo subcontracting shall not
apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars
by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not
required.
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initiated judicial action _____ has ,.".‘:}L has not been commenced against or refating to
the Contractor in connection with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or
benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety and health. If such a proceeding, achion, or
investigation has been commenced, deseribe below:

5. Contractor agrees to permit access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized
Cournty representaiives for the purpose of monitoring comgliance with the Livimg Wage Law
and investigating employee complaints of noncompliance.

I hereby certify that ¥ have read the foregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
it is true, correct and complete. Any statement or representation made herein shall be accurate and
true as of the date stated below.

foo S i A 7 o
Ao S S E e -

Signature of Chidf Executive Officer

Dated ~

IR

Name of Chief Executive Ofﬁcé}
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| YEMARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW Y02
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [(MMDD/YTTY)
1111372017

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUC

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORNMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED

ER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condllions of the policy, certain policias may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER HaNIACT  Michael Torrens .
8%:{;: & Company [ PHoNE "~ "305.938-5112 CRAK  305.421-0009
3201d Slip EHAL s Michael torrens@crystalco.com ‘ )
iNew York NY 10005 ISURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE . HAICE
e i o | msumew a Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of 19046
IMSURED KENMAG wsurer B -1 he Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
Ken Maguire & Associates PLLC msurer ¢ :Liberty Insurance Underwriters, inc __J1ee17
950 Franklin Avenue . :

Suite 101

Prowasional Linbilily
.t woess Profassional Linibiy

i
4
4

ﬂSURER 0. —
Garden City NY 11530 [INSURERE: .
INSURER F : i
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2012088575 REVISION NUMBER.:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED  MOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RMESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURAMCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
E£XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, o
NS [ADDUTSUER™ ™ " ROLIGY EFF_| POLICY EXP 1 -
LTR : TYPE OF INSURANGE UINSDWYD POUCY NUMBER : (MDY Y) g(m:-l.ﬂoan‘fY) el
A | ¥ i COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : BBO4TB4BITH 2112017 Bf2102018 | EacH OCGURRENCE . $1,000,000
[ 0 i : : 'blm@’fo’ﬁ?ﬁ‘ha T T
i CCLAIMSMADE | % 1 OUCUR : ' PREMISES {Ea ocourrencer - 3360000
. : ! ! MED EXP {Any one parsan) $5.000
e : * pERSONAL 8 ADY IMJURY . $1.000,008
— I e
G:f\-LAuGREGATt LIRT APPLIES PER . | GENERAL AGGREGATE $2.003.000
1 Cpouiay | hEer § R jiac ; : | PRODUCTS - CONDIOR 4G5 « £2,000.000
P I M . 1
i L OTHER i -z
t : TECHERED SIRGE LT g
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AW Aon Attorneys Advantage

August 22, 2017

Frank Crystal & Co, Inc Firm Name: Ken Maguire & Associates,
?g t}?ggfoso:'p Policy Effective Date: 8/21/2017

Policy Bxpiranon Date: $/21/2019
Policy Number:  009544-0117
Account Number: 0255379000

New York,, NY 10005

RE: PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY
Aon Attorneps Advantage '

Dear Frank Crystal & Co, Inc,

Enclosed please find a copy of your client’s professional liability insurance policy for you to deliver
to your client,

Thank you for placing coverage through Aon Attorneys Advantage. We appreciate the confidence
you place in us and look forward to assisting you when the need arises.

To help keep your client informed regarding the latest risk management practices, they will receive

The Quarter Hour newsletter, as well as access to the Aon Attorneys Advantage Risk Management

Resources Website and our free online Continuing Legal Education courses. Enclosed you will find
more information about our risk management program and the services it has to offer you.

If you have any questions about your client’s insurance coverage, please do not hesitate to contact us.
We are happy to answer any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Affiuny fnsuranze Sepaces, Ins,

v s i Brend nane lor the Dickeregs and oroorem 230
R L e IO P L

-11139-085
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CORIPANY: AXIS lasurance Company I POLICY NUMBER: 009544-0117

Suita 101
Garden Clty, NY 11530-1712

e Y, Nerred Insured | Ytern . Folicy Peiod: |
Ken Maguire & Assoclates, PLLC {A) Inception Date:  8/21/2017
8950 Franklin Avonue

{3 Expiration Date; 8/21/2018

Both dates at 12:01 a.m. Stendard Tims
at tho address fistad in ltam 1.

$2,000,000  each Claim
$2,000,000  Aggregate

Ttem 3. Limils of Liability: | Item 4. Doduciible:

$5,000 each Claim

ltern 5. Retroactive Date: 8/21/2004 ltern 6. Premium; $7,050.00

ltem 7. Notices to Company:

Hotes of Chaim 1o Be Senrt o

AXIS Profassional insurance

300 Connel {rive, Suite 8000

Berkaley Heights, NJ 07922-0357

Emaib AttysAdvClaimMoticeDH@ axiscagiial eom

N OeT Hoiees 1o Be Sert To
Aon Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.
159 £, County Line Road

Hatboro, PA 19040-1218

Fax 312.381.0875

Email; AffinitylavwyarsAdmin@aon.com

ftem 8. Endorsementis Effactive at Inceplion:

ALPL-228 MY {02-15)  ALPL-505 {03-14)

i . \ ;
ALPL-T0T FIY (63-15)  ALPLW323 NY (04-15)
i
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August 18, 2017
AMWINSG
308 Farmingion Avanus

Znd Floor
Fasmmington, CT 08032

ATTENTION: PHILIP CHESTER

RE: Professional Liability Quote (Excess - Lawyers Professional)

Submission Rumber: 3793686
Renewal of: LHZT752%080
Company: Landmark Amarican Insurance Company - {Beat rating: A+ XIH)
Insured:; KEN MAGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
GARDEN CITY, NY
Professlonal Services: LAW FIRM
Policy Dates: August 21, 2017 - August 21, 2018
Fomn: RSG 51035 0916 Excess Professional Liability Coverage Forrn

Claims Made and Reponed Basis - Follow Form

Retroactive Date: November 08, 2611
Each Claim Limit $1,000,000
Aggregats Limlt: $1,000,000
In Excess of Each Clain 52,600,600
in Excess of Aggregate: £2,000,000

Policy Attachmants

. RSEG 56027 0903 Employment Praclices Liablity Exclusion ‘

+  RSG 541240217 Extonded iReposting Period Amendatory Endorsement {Mutipte Oplions -
Excoss Poliow Fornm)

y  RSE 54025 0405 Minimum Retzinad Premiun

s TS 99085 0815 Mew York Surplus Lines Disslosurs Motice

s RSG 56058 0903 Muclzar Enevgy Liability Exclusion

s RSG 56069 0104 Priar and Pending Litigstion Exclusinn

«  RSG 56070 1009 Pror Knowlsdgs Exclusion

o REG 94022 0407 Sarvics OF Suit

s RSG 99027 0415 State Fraud Stalensnt

o RS8G 881800717 Viokatioa of Consuresr Protection Laws Exclusion (LPL)



